
6”, 8”, 10” and 12” COMMERCIAL
POWER SWEEP AUGER

OWNER’S & OPERATOR’S
MANUAL

Effective September 27, 2024 Publication No. 1047457

MODEL NO’s.

600 Series
P06362P
P06422P
P06482P
P06542P
P06602P

800 Series
P08363P
P08423P
P08483P
P08543P
P08603P

1000 Series
P10364P
P10424P
P10484P
P10544P
P10604P
P10724P
P10754P

1200 Series
P12363P
P12423P
P12483P
P12543P
P12603P
P12723P
P12753P

hutchinson�mayrath.com

aggrowth.com

Hutchinson l Mayrath      514 W. Crawford      Clay Center, KS. USA 67432

P 785.632.2161      F 785.632.5964      TF 800.523.6993





GENERAL SAFETY STATEMENT SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

This manual was written with the safety of the operator
and others who work with the equipment as our prime
concern.  The instructions presented will help the reader
learn SAFE day to day work practices.  We want you
as our partner in safety.

It is your responsibility as an owner, operator or
supervisor to know what specific safety requirements
and precautions exist and to make these known to all
other personnel working with the equipment or in the
area, so that they too may safely perform their duties
and avoid any potentially hazardous situations.

Please remember safety equipment provides important
protection for persons around a grain handling system
that is in operation.  Be sure all ALL safety shields and
protection devices are installed and properly maintained.
If any shields or guards are damaged or missing, contact
your dealer to obtain the correct items.

Avoid any alterations of the equipment.  Such alterations
may create a dangerous situation where serious injury
or death may occur.

Page 1SAFETY

1047457-12/21            0401024

SAFETY DECALS
Check to ensure all Safety Decals are present and in good condition.  If a decal cannot easily be read for any
reason, or has been painted over, replace the decal immediately.  Safety decals are offered free of charge, and can
be ordered through your Hutchinson/Mayrath dealer.  See Page P-1 in the Parts List Section for all decal listings.

Decal No’s. 1002303-1 & 1002304-1 are supplied with the bin unloading equipment.  These danger signs should be
applied to the side of the bin near the opening so they will be viewed by people entering the bin or storage building.

Watch this symbol - it points out important safety
precautions. It means - ATTENTION!  Become alert!
Your safety and the safety of others is involved!
Read the message that follows the symbol when a
warning is given, be alert to the possibility of personal
injury or death.

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED
BE ALERT!

The safety symbol shown is used throughout this
manual to alert you to information about unsafe
actions or situations, and will be followed by the
word DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION.

DANGER - Indicates immediate hazards that may result
in severe injury or death.  WARNING - Indicates unsafe
actions or situations that may cause severe injury, death
and/or major equipment or property damage.  CAUTION
- Indicates unsafe actions or situations that may cause
injury, and/or minor property damage.

Warning Decal,
Part No. 1002303–1

Never enter bin unless all
power is disconnected

Danger Decal,
Part No. 1002304–1

Rotating Auger Hazard

Danger Decal,
Part No. 1002304–1

Rotating Auger Hazard

Apply to Outside of Storage
Structure Near the Opening

Applied to Back Side of All Sweep Shields



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY .....................................................................................................................................................................1
General Safety Statement ................................................................................................................................................. 1

Safety Alert Symbol, Safety Decals ................................................................................................................................... 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ............................................................................................................................................2

GENERAL INFORMATION ................................................................................................................................. 3 - 4
Operator Qualifications and Sign-Off Sheet ..................................................................................................................... 3
Machine Inspection ........................................................................................................................................................... 4
Designated Work Area ...................................................................................................................................................... 4
Operating Capacities, Break-In ........................................................................................................................................  4

Page 2

OPERATING PROCEDURES ............................................................................................................................ 5 - 14
Electric Drive Power Requirement Information ................................................................................................................ 5
Flight Speed Information ................................................................................................................................................... 5
Power Requirement Chart ................................................................................................................................................ 6
Start-up Information, Important: Before Filling Bin ........................................................................................................... 6
Full Load Operation .......................................................................................................................................................... 7
Using Center Well ............................................................................................................................................................ 7
Using Intermediate Wells, 6”, 8” & 12” Unload ............................................................................................................. 7-9
Using Intermediate Wells, 10” Unload ...................................................................................................................... 10-11
Clean-out ........................................................................................................................................................................ 12
Lubrication, Gearbox and Sweep Drive Wheel .............................................................................................................. 13
Shutdown/Lockout .......................................................................................................................................................... 13
  Emergency Shutdown ................................................................................................................................................... 13
  Normal Shutdown ......................................................................................................................................................... 13
  Intermittent Shutdown ................................................................................................................................................... 13
  Lockout ......................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Trouble Shooting ............................................................................................................................................................ 14

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ......................................................................................................................... 15 - 41

Unload and Power Tube Concrete Trench Layout ......................................................................................................... 15
Unload Tube and Bin Well Assembly, 6”, 8”, 10” & 12” Unload ................................................................................ 16-18
  f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload ..................................................................................................................................................... 18
  f/ 10” Unload .................................................................................................................................................................. 19
  Unload Tube Cut-Out for Wells, 6”, 8”, 10” & 12” Unload ............................................................................................. 20
Intermediate Well Installation ......................................................................................................................................... 21
Bin Well Control Pipe Installation ................................................................................................................................... 22
  f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload ..................................................................................................................................................... 23
  f/ 10” Unload .................................................................................................................................................................. 24
Install Rack & Pinion, 6”, 8”, 10” & 12” Unload ............................................................................................................... 25
Attach Control Pipes to Well Gates, Center Well, 6”, 8” & 12” Unload ........................................................................... 26
  Intermediate Wells f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload ................................................................................................................ 27-28
  Intermediate Wells f/ 10” Unload ............................................................................................................................. 29-30
Drive Assembly and Power Tube Installation ........................................................................................................... 31-34
Power Drive Head Assembly ..................................................................................................................................... 35-36
Create Crown at Midway Point of Sweep ....................................................................................................................... 36
Sweep Flight, Sweep Shield and Drive Wheel Installation ....................................................................................... 37-40
Sweep Carrier and Truss Assembly ......................................................................................................................... 41-43

Self-Adjusting End Wheel Brackets .......................................................................................................................... 44-45

PARTS LIST TABLE OF CONTENT .......................................................................................................................46

PARTS LIST .............................................................................................................................................. P-1 to P-13

9/24 1047457-2

WARRANTY .......................................................................................................................................................... W-1



2/09 0400001 1047457-3

SIGN-OFF SHEET
As a requirement of OSHA, it is necessary for the employer to train the employee in the safe operation and safety
procedures with this auger. We include this sign off sheet for your convenience and personal record keeping.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Operation of this auger shall be limited to competent
and experienced persons. In addition, anyone who will
operate or work around an auger must use good
common sense. In order to be qualified, the operator
must also know and meet all other requirements,
such as:

1. Some regulations specify that no one under the
age of 16 may operate power machinery.  This
includes this auger. It is your responsibility to know
what these regulations are in your area or
situation.

2. Current OSHA regulations state in part: “At the
time of initial assignment and at least annually
thereafter, the employer shall instruct every
employee in safe operation and servicing of all
equipment which the employee is, or will be
involved with.”*

3. Unqualified persons are to stay out of the work
area. See page 4.

4. A person who has not read and understood all
operating and safety instructions is not qualified
to operate the machine.

*Federal Occupational Safety & Health Standards for
Agriculture Subpart D, Section 1928.57 (a) (6).

Page 3

OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS

WARNING
Anyone who will operate or work around this machine shall first read this manual!  This
manual must be delivered with the equipment to its owner.  Failure to read this manual
and its safety instructions is a misuse of the equipment.

Date Employee Signature

Training Sign�Off Sheet

Employer Signature



2/09                                      1047457-4

MACHINE INSPECTION
Our augers are well made and we are proud of our line
of equipment.  We would like you, as our customer, to
do your part in using caution and good judgement in
using our equipment, as well as any other machinery.

After delivery of your new auger and/or completion of
assembly and before each use, inspection of the
machine is mandatory.  This inspection should include,
but not be limited to:

1. Check to see that all guards listed in the assembly
instructions are in place, secured and functional.

2. Check all safety signs (decals) and replace any that
are worn, missing or illegible.  Safety signs may be
obtained free of charge from your dealer or ordered
from the factory.

3. Check all fasteners; nuts, bolts, set screws etc. for
tightness.

4. Check belts on drive motor to ensure they are in
good condition and properly tightened.

5. Check sweep drive wheel and gearbox lubrication.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Page 4

Obtain any needed replacement parts from your dealer
and install before using the machine.

DESIGNATED WORK AREA

WARNING! Under no circumstances
should persons not involved in the
operation be allowed to trespass into
the work area.

It shall be the duty of the operator to
see that children and/or other persons
stay out of the work area!  Trespass into
the work area by anyone not involved
in the actual operation, or trespass into
a hazard area by anyone, shall result
in an immediate shut down by the
operator.

It shall be the responsibility of the
operator to see that the work area has
secure footing, is free of debris and tools
that may cause accidental tripping or
falling.  It shall also be their
responsibility to keep the work area
clean and orderly during the operation.

Before starting the auger, a designated work area should
be established around the bin during the unloading
operation.

OPERATING CAPACITIES

The results or capacities of screw type augers can vary
greatly under varying conditions.

Different materials, moisture content, amount of foreign
matter, methods of feeding and flight speed all play a
role in the performance of the auger.

Twenty-five percent (25%) moisture could cut capacity
back by as much as forty percent (40%) under some
conditions.

BREAK-IN INFORMATION

Any screw type auger when it is new or after it sits idle
for a season should go through a “break-in” period.  The
auger should be run at partial capacity until several
hundred tons of grain have been augered to polish the
flight and housing.  Once this is accomplished, the auger
can be run at full capacity.

Never operate the auger when empty for any length of
time as excessive wear will result.  If at all possible, do
not stop or start the auger under load, especially before
the flight and housing have become well polished, as
this may cause the auger to freeze-up.

GENERAL INFORMATION

NOTE: Information in this manual generally refers
to a sweep auger matched with a chain and paddle
type unload system (grain pump conveyor).

However, reference to screw type unload systems
is made throughout this manual since the sweep
auger is used in these applications as well.



2/09 0401193 1047457-5

OPERATING PROCEDURES

FLIGHT SPEED INFORMATION

* Motor pulleys are not furnished with the auger.

Page 5

ELECTRIC DRIVE POWER
REQUIREMENTS

The H.P. power recommendations are based on clean,
dry shelled corn or wheat.  High moisture grain (above
15%) will require greater power.  The maximum
possible capacity will be less with high moisture grain
than with dry grain.  Always use a motor with the
required power recommended in the chart on Page 6.
Use a 60 Hz motor that operates at 1750 RPM.

Electric motors and controls shall be installed by a
qualified electrician and must meet the standards set
by the National Electric Code and all local and state
codes.

A magnetic starter should be used to protect your motor
when starting or stopping.  It should stop the motor in
case of power interruption, conductor fault, low voltage,
circuit interruption and/or motor overload.  The motor
should then be restarted manually.

WARNING! A main power disconnect
switch that can be locked in only the
“OFF” position shall be provided.  This
shall be locked whenever work is being
done on the auger.

The reset and starting controls must be
located so that the operator has full view
of the entire operation.

Do Not enter the grain bin unless all
power driven equipment has been shut
down and locked out.

Make certain electric motor is grounded.

Disconnect power before resetting motor
overloads.

Shut off power and lockout whenever
cleaning or servicing the auger.

If the flight speed is too fast, excessive wear will result.  If the flight speed is too slow and the auger flighting is
permitted to “load-up”, high torque will be required to turn the auger flighting, this can result in damage to the
auger.  Use the center well slide-gate to control the amount of grain fed into the unloading tube.

The chart below shows the recommended flight speed for the specific models listed.

The diameter of the pulleys as well as the motor size determine the speed needed to achieve the proper rpm.
Refer to the chart on Page 6 for the recommended power requirements.

Proper auger flight speed is important for efficient operation of the auger (see chart below).

O.D. = Outside Diameter
P.D.  = Pitch Diameter

RPM

4.8” P.D.

3.8” P.D.

4.2” P.D.

5.2” P.D.

Driver
(Motor Pulley*)

12” O.D. (11.525” P.D.)

12” O.D. (11.525” P.D.)

12” O.D. (11.525” P.D.)

12” O.D. (11.525” P.D.)

Driver
(Power Sweep Pulley)Power Sweep

6” Sweeps

8” Sweeps

10” Sweeps

12” Sweeps

350 RPM

277 RPM

306 RPM

379 RPM



OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 6

POWER REQUIREMENTS
Use the following Power Requirement Charts according to sweep size and bin diameter.

2/09 0401194 1047457-6

Sweep
Model

36 ft.

42 ft.

48 ft.

54 ft.

60 ft.

– – –

– – –

Bin Dia. HP Req’d.

6”
Sweeps

3 hp

3 hp

5 hp

5 hp

5 hp

– – –

– – –

36 ft.

42 ft.

48 ft.

54 ft.

60 ft.

– – –

– – –

8”
Sweeps

5 hp

5 hp

7.5 hp

7.5 hp

7.5 hp

– – –

– – –

Sweep
Model

36 ft.

42 ft.

48 ft.

54 ft.

60 ft.

72 ft.

75 ft.

Bin Dia. HP Req’d.

10”
Sweeps

5 hp

5 hp

7.5 hp

7.5 hp

7.5 hp

10 hp

10 hp

36 ft.

42 ft.

48 ft.

54 ft.

60 ft.

72 ft.

75 ft.

12”
Sweeps

5 hp

5 hp

7.5 hp

7.5 hp

7.5 hp

10 hp

10 hp

WARNING! Make certain everyone is
clear before operating the equipment.

The operator shall be aware of any
unusual vibrations or noises that would
indicate the need for service or repair.

Keep all safety shields and devices in
place.

Keep hands, feet and clothing away from
moving parts.

The operator should have a full view of
the entire auger work area and check that
all personnel are clear of the designated
work area before adding power.

START-UP INFORMATION

Start the electric motor that operates the auger, then
begin to gradually open the slide gate in the center
well.  It should not be necessary to open the gate more
than 3” to 6” to acquire a full load.  Do Not overload
the auger by opening the slide gate too far.

During the operation of the auger, one person shall
be in a position to monitor the operation.  Inspect the
drive before adding power and know how to shutdown
in an emergency (See Shutdown/Lockout).  Visually
inspect the auger periodically during operation.

IMPORTANT: BEFORE FILLING BIN

Operation of the unload auger will generally include
moving grain out of grain storage structures or into
optional dump hoppers that then move the grain to
other storage structures or  transport equipment.

Grain is fed into the unload auger/conveyor  through
bin wells that are equipped with slide gates to control
the rate of grain flowing to the unload auger.

Before filling the bin with grain, make sure all slide
gates on all wells are closed.  If the gates are left open,
the wells will fill with grain.  Upon start-up, the unload
auger would be under load, this can result in damage
to the auger, the motor or both.  Such damage would
be considered abuse of the equipment and will void
the warranty.



2/09 0400262     0400291      0400292      0401195 1047457-7

OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 7

To Start Auger Operation
Using Center Bin Well

1. Start the motor for the unload auger/conveyor
before augering grain.

2. Gradually open the center well gate until desired
flow is established, it should not be necessary to
open the gate more than 3” to 6” to acquire full load.

Do Not overload the auger.  Starting the auger
under load may result in damage to the auger.

3. When the natural gravity-flow of grain to the center
well stops (See Fig. 3), close the center well gate
and allow the unload auger to run until it cleans
itself out.  Shut down and lockout the power source.

The sweep auger can now be placed inside the bin.
Once the sweep has been installed, open the center
well gate fully, start the unload auger/conveyor, then
start the sweep auger.

The sweep auger will clear most grain after a few
rotations.  Refer to the Clean-Out Section for final
clean up.  Once grain has been cleared, shut
down the sweep and unloader and lockout the
power source.

FULL LOAD OPERATION

WARNING! Observe the work area
restrictions.

Make certain everyone is clear of the area
before operating the equipment.

Fig. 1
(Abnormal Flow)

Fig. 2
(“Bridging”)

DANGER

DANGER

Do Not enter the bin if the
grain has “Bridged” or has
not flowed normally out of the
bin, See Fig’s. 1 and 2.  The
grain may suddenly break
loose and bury resulting in
suffocation.

Do Not enter the bin unless
all power driven equipment
has been shutdown and
locked-out.

Never enter the bin unless
monitored by another person.

A sweep auger can be placed in the bin after all the
grain has been removed that will gravity-flow through
the center bin well.  The grain remaining in the bin
should appear as in Fig. 3.  Shut down and lockout
before installing the sweep auger.

Fig. 3
Grain Flow Through

Center Bin Well
Grain Flow Through
Intermediate Wells

Fig. 4

If intermediate wells are being used, they should be
opened after grain has stopped flowing into the center
well, and before the sweep auger is placed in the bin.
Shut down and lockout before installing the sweep
auger.

Fig. 5

Center Well
1/2” Control Pipe

f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload

Center Well
1/2” Control Pipes

10” Unload Only



OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 8

2/09 0401196 0401197      0401198 1047457-8

Using Intermediate Bin Wells

If intermediate wells are being used, they should be opened after grain has stopped flowing into the center well.
Once all grain that can gravity-flow into the center well has stopped, close the center bin well gate.

Insert the 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolts into the respective intermediate control pipes that will be opened next (this also
includes the center bin well gate).  NOTE: the center bin well gate should be connected to always open with the
intermediate well gates, but only after the gravity-flow of grain has stopped feeding into the center well.

Each control pipe can control up to two bin well gates, depending on the size of the bin.  Bins 60’ and larger have
the center well control rod sliding through the intermediate control pipe.  The intermediate well gates will be
opened in a controlled manner as to not allow the unload auger/conveyor to become over loaded.  First, the two
intermediate wells (inner wells) closest to the center will be opened.  When grain stops flowing into these wells,
the next set of wells will be opened (outer wells) and so on.  See Illustration on Page 9 for well locations.

Start the unload auger and gradually open the
gates.  When the natural gravity flow of grain has
stopped, allow the unload auger to clean itself out.

1. After grain has stopped flowing through the center
well and the unload auger has cleaned itself out,
close the center well gate. Insert the bolt through
the control pipe for the inner intermediate wells (leave
bolt in the center well control pipe so the center
well gate opens as well).

Start the unload auger, then open the well gates
gradually until desired flow is established (it should
not be necessary to open the gates more than 2 to
4 inches).

2. When grain stops flowing from the inside set of
wells, allow unload auger/conveyor to clean itself
out.  Close the opened gates and insert the bolt
through the control pipes for the next set of gates
(one outer gate for 36’ bins, two outer gates for
42’ to 54’ bins, or the two middle gates for 60’ thru
75’ bins).  Make sure the center well gate also
opens (See Fig. 7).

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

3. On 60’ thru 75’ bins, open the remaining one or
two outer intermediate wells by inserting the bolt
through the control pipe that slides over the center
well control pipe (this will allow both the center well
gate and the outer gates to be pulled open together,
See Fig. 7).

Intermediate Well Operation
f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload

Intermediate Well
Control Pipe for

Inner Wells

Insert Bolt to
Open Center Gate

Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt
Here to Pull Open Inner

Intermediate Gates

Outer Intermediate
Well Control Pipe

Insert Bolt
for Center Gate

Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt
Here to Open Outer

Intermediate Well Gate(s)

(for Outer Gates on 36’ thru 54’ Bins
for Middle Gates on 60’ thru 75’ Bins)

Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt
Here to Pull Outer Gate(s)

for 60’ thru 75’ Bins

Insert Bolt Here to
Open Center Gate

Outer Intermediate
Well Control Pipe

(bolt to center well pipe on 60’ thru 75’
bins to open outer intermediate gates)



Center
Well

36’ Dia. Bin

42’ � 54’ Dia. Bin

60’ Dia. Bin

72’ � 75’ Dia. Bin

Inner
Intermediate Wells

Outer
Intermediate Well

Inner
Intermediate Wells

Outer
Intermediate Wells

Inner
Intermediate Wells Outer

Intermediate Well

Middle
Intermediate Wells

Center
Well Inner

Intermediate Wells

Outer
Intermediate Wells

Middle
Intermediate Wells

Center
Well

Center
Well

OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 9

2/09 0400291      0401199 1047457-9

4. When grain has stopped flowing through the center
and intermediate wells, the grain remaining in the
bin should appear as shown in Fig. 8.

Intermediate Well Operation
f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload (con’t.)

Fig. 8

5. Shut down and lockout the power source.  Install
the power sweep unit.  Open the center well gate
to more readily receive grain from the sweep.

Restore power and start the unloading auger.  Next,
start the power sweep unit.  After several passes
the sweep auger will clear most grain from the bin
floor.  Shut down and lockout the power source.

Refer to the “Clean-Out Section” on Page 12 for
final clean-out procedures.

WARNING! Do Not enter the bin unless
all power driven equipment has been
shut down and locked-out.

Rapidly traveling sweep auger.  Keep
out of bin while sweep is in operation.

Grain Remaining in Bin after Gravity�Flow
Through Center & Intermediate Wells

Intermediate Well Location
f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload



OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 10

7/12 0401196A      0401197A      0401198A 1047457-10

Using Intermediate Bin Wells

If intermediate wells are being used, they should be opened after grain has stopped flowing into the center well.
Once all grain that can gravity-flow into the center well has stopped, close the center bin well gate.

Insert the 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolts into the respective intermediate control pipes that will be opened next (this also
includes the center bin well gate).  NOTE: the center bin well gate should be connected to always open with the
intermediate well gates, but only after the gravity-flow of grain has stopped feeding into the center well.

Each control pipe can control up to two bin well gates, depending on the size of the bin.  Bins 60’ and larger have
the center well control rod sliding through the intermediate control pipe.  The intermediate well gates will be
opened in a controlled manner as to not allow the unload auger/conveyor to become over loaded.  First, the two
intermediate wells (inner wells) closest to the center will be opened.  When grain stops flowing into these wells,
the next set of wells will be opened (outer wells) and so on.  See Illustration on Page 11 for well locations.

Start the unload auger and gradually open the
gates.  When the natural gravity flow of grain has
stopped, allow the unload auger to clean itself out.

1. After grain has stopped flowing through the center
well and the unload auger has cleaned itself out,
close the center well gates. Insert the bolt through
the control pipe for the inner intermediate wells (leave
bolt in the center well control pipes so the center
well gates open as well).

Start the unload auger, then open the well gates
gradually until desired flow is established (it should
not be necessary to open the gates more than 2 to
4 inches).

2. When grain stops flowing from the inside set of
wells, allow unload auger/conveyor to clean itself
out.  Close the opened gates and insert the bolt
through the control pipes for the next set of gates
(one outer gate for 36’ bins, two outer gates for
42’ to 54’ bins, or the two middle gates for 60’ thru
75’ bins).  Make sure the center well gates also
open (See Fig. 10).

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

3. On 60’ thru 75’ bins, open the remaining one or two
outer intermediate wells by inserting the bolt through
the control pipe that slides over one of the center
well control pipes (this will allow both the center
well gates and the outer gates to be pulled open
together, See Fig. 11).

Intermediate Well Operation
f/ 10” Unload

Center Well
Control Pipes

10” Unload Only

Make sure 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolt
has been inserted to pull

center well gate open

10” Unload Only

Inner Intermediate Wells
Control Pipe f/ 36’ to 75’ Bins
(typically, first 2 wells nearest

center well)

Outer Intermediate Well(s) Control
Pipe (36’ to 54’ Bins)

also for
Middle Intermediate Wells

(60’ to 75’ Bins)

10” Unload Only



OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 11

7/12 0401198B      0400291      0401199 1047457-11

4. When grain has stopped flowing through the center
and intermediate wells, the grain remaining in the
bin should appear as shown in Fig. 12.

Intermediate Well Operation
f/ 10” Unload (con’t.)

6. Restore power and start the unloading auger.  Next,
start the power sweep unit.  After several passes
the sweep auger will clear most grain from the bin
floor.  Shut down and lockout the power source.

Refer to the “Clean-Out Section” on Page 12 for
final clean-out procedures.

10” Unload Only

Insert
5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt,
Secure with Nylon

Locknut

1/2” Center Well Pipe
Passes Through 1” Pipe

1” Outer Intermediate Well(s)
Control Pipe (60’ to 75’ Bins)

Fig. 11

Center
Well

36’ Dia. Bin

42’ � 54’ Dia. Bin

72’ � 75’ Dia. Bin

Inner
Intermediate Wells

Outer
Intermediate Well

Inner
Intermediate Wells

Outer
Intermediate Wells

Center
Well Inner

Intermediate Wells

Middle
Intermediate Wells

Center
Well

60’ Dia. Bin

Inner
Intermediate Wells

Middle
Intermediate Wells

Center
Well Outer

Intermediate Well

Outer
Intermediate Wells

Grain Remaining in Bin after Gravity�Flow
Through Center & Intermediate Wells

Fig. 12

5. Shut down and lockout the power source.  Install
the power sweep unit.  Open the center well gate
to more readily receive grain from the sweep.



OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 12

2/09 0401200      0401201 1047457-12

FINAL CLEANOUT

1. Clean (sweep and scoop by hand) the outer area
of the floor into a circular pile towards the center of
the bin, See Fig. 13.

The following procedure is recommended for cleaning
the floor of the bin after the sweep auger has removed
as much grain as possible.

WARNING! Do Not enter the grain bin
unless all power driven equipment has
been shut down and locked out.

Keep out of the bin while sweep auger is
in operation.  The sweep auger will move
rapidly around the bin when the bin is
nearly empty.

Stay clear of the under floor unloader at
the bin wells.  The under floor unloader
is exposed at these locations in the bin
floor.

Sweep
Auger

Cleaned Area
(swept & scooped

by hand)

Center
WellBin Wall

Remaining
Grain

Top View of Bin

Fig. 13

2. Get out of the bin.  After making sure everyone is
outside the bin and clear of the equipment, start
the unloading auger, then start the sweep auger.

In a short time, the circular pile towards the center
of the bin will have been removed.

3. Stop the equipment, shut down and lockout the
power source.

Again, sweep and scoop by hand the remaining
grain towards the center of the bin (See Fig. 14).

4. Get out of the bin.  After making sure everyone is
outside the bin and clear of the equipment, start
the unloading auger, then start the sweep auger.

In a short time, the circular pile towards the center
of the bin will have been removed.

5. Repeat the previous steps until all grain has been
removed from the bin.

After all grain has been cleaned from the bin, it will be
necessary to check the equipment inside the bin and
prepare it for the next time the bin is filled.

Sweep
Auger

Cleaned Area
(swept & scooped

by hand)

Center
WellBin Wall

Remaining
Grain

Top View of Bin

Fig. 14

Check to see that all fasteners are tight.  This should
include all shields, flight, control pipes, well gates,
carrier, sweep wheel and center well component
hardware.

Check safety decals and replace any that are worn,
missing or illegible.  Safety decals are listed in the
parts section of this manual. The safety decals can
be obtained free of charge through your dealer,
distributor, or ordered directly from the factory.

•

•

WARNING!  Whenever you must service
or adjust your equipment, make sure to
shut down and lockout the power
source.



SHUTDOWN/LOCKOUT

EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN
Should the auger be immediately shutdown under load,
disconnect and lockout the power source.

Close the center and intermediate slide gates.  Clear
grain away from the discharge opening.

Reconnect the power source and run the auger to clear
the grain gradually.  Never attempt to start when under
load.

NORMAL SHUTDOWN
When shutting down the auger, close all slide gates
and allow the unloading auger to clean out before
stopping the unit.

Before the operator leaves the work area, the power
source shall be locked-out (See “Lockout”).

INTERMITTENT SHUTDOWN
When an auger is stopped and restarted while under
full load, it may result in damage to the auger.
Therefore, if intermittent operation is to be carried out,
it is advisable to reduce the load level.

If an auger is kept from absolute filling, it will make
start-up easier and will convey grain more efficiently.

LOCKOUT

CAUTION! Starting the unit under load
may result in damage to the conveyor.
Such damage is considered abuse of the
equipment and will not be warranted.

WARNING! If the operator must leave
the work area, or whenever servicing
or adjusting, the auger must be
stopped and the power source turned
off and locked out.

Precaution should be made to prevent
anyone from starting or operating the
auger when the operator is absent from
the work area.

The power source shall have a main disconnect box
that can be locked only in the “Off” position.  This is
what “shutdown and lockout” refers to, shut off the main
power source and lock the handle or breaker switch in
the “Off” position.

OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 13

2/09 0401202      0401203 1047457-13

LUBRICATION

WARNING!  Never clean, adjust or
lubricate a machine that is in operation.

Sweep Auger
U�Joint

Gearbox
Oil Level

Check Plug

Fig. 15

1. Lubricate the sweep auger u-joint each time the 
grain bin has been emptied (See Fig. 15).

2. The gearboxes (upper & lower) in the center bin 
well are lubricated at the factory.  Check the oil 
level by removing the plug in the side of the 
gearboxes.  The oil level must be up to the plug 
opening.  Check oil level each time the bin has 
been emptied.
If oil is needed, remove the plug, add an SAE 90 w 
multipurpose gear oil until the oil begins to leak 
out of the plug opening.  Reinstall the plug and 
wipe up any spilled oil.

3. Each time the bin has been emptied, remove 
access panel on center well. Inspect coupler and 
drive chains. Clean and lubricate as needed. 

Centerwell

Centerwell
Access Panel



The unload auger may not be getting enough grain.
Check to see that the slide gates are open enough.

Check auger speed.  Speeds slower than the
recommended RPM’s will result in low capacity.

•

•

•

LOW CAPACITY

TROUBLE SHOOTING

The auger may be getting too much grain, causing
“jamming” inside the housing.

The motor may be too small or wired improperly.

Is the auger free of foreign material such as sacks,
tarp corners etc?  A plug at the discharge end will
cause the auger to plug.

Grain is high in moisture.  Excessive feeding of high
moisture grain can cause plugging.  If wet grain or
hard to move material is being augered, use a larger
size motor than what is recommended for normal
use (See power requirement charts on Pages 5 & 6)
or, reduce the amount of grain being fed into the auger.

AUGER VIBRATION

Drive belt may be over tightened, putting head stub
and flight in bind, thus causing the noise.  Damage
usually occurs because of foreign material having
been run through the auger.  It may be necessary to
remove the flighting for inspection.

AUGER PLUGGING

•

•

•

•

OPERATING PROCEDURES
Page 14

2/09 1047457-14

Check clearance between back shield and bin floor
for excessive drag.  Adjust shield up to clear metal
floor splices, or cracks in concrete floors.

Check the sweep wheel.  After extensive use the
wheel material may have worn down to where the
wheel diameter is no longer large enough to move
the sweep properly.  Order wheel replacement parts
from your dealer or directly from the factory.

The grain may have gone out of condition due to
moisture or insect activity and has become hard or
caked.  Stop the sweep auger and lock out the power
source before entering the bin to correct this or any
other difficulty requiring bin entry.

Check to ensure the bolt attaching the sweep to the
drive wheel shaft is in place.

SWEEP FLIGHT and BACK SHIELD
NOT MOVING

•

•

•

•



2/09 0401204 1047457-15

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Page 15

UNLOAD TUBE and POWER TUBE

Power Sweep power tubes and unloading conveyors should not be poured into concrete.  For installation in grain
bins with concrete floors, a pre-formed trench should be made that will accept the power tube, unloading tube, the
wells and controls.
The drawing below includes dimensions for a minimum trench size and relative position to the center of the bin.

CONCRETE TRENCH LAYOUT FOR POWER SWEEPS

The center line of the grain pump must run through the center of the bin.

A trench for the power tube must be formed at a 90° angle to the grain pump tube (unloading tube).

A recess (notch) should be formed around the outer top of the trench to allow for the thickness of the material
used to cover the trench.  The depth for the recess depends on the thickness of the material being used for the
cover.  One-fourth inch thick steel plate is a common material used for covering the trench.  Whatever material
you use, make sure the recess allows for a smooth transition from material to floor.

Minimum
Trench Depth

13” From center bin line
to edge of trench

(for grain pump unload tube)
total trench width � 26”

14”
From center bin line

to edge of trench
(for power tube)

total trench width � 28”

Bin Center

Trench for Grain Pump Conveyor
(not required for auger type

unloading equipment)

28”

Notch to recess
trench cover

26”
16”

Power tube trench
must be at a 90� angle
to grain pump trench

Recess along
edge of trench

Section A � A



Page 16

For bins with raised metal floors, it is necessary to cut openings in the floor for the center and intermediate
wells.  Make sure the floor is at least 16” above the concrete base so there is space for the wells.  It will
be convenient to complete assembly of the bin floor as the conveyor is being installed for better access
to components under the floor.

1. Locate the center of the bin (the vertical shaft on the upper gearbox will be positioned at bin center). Using the
dimensions shown in the illustration below, make a cut-out in the bin floor for the center and intermediate
wells [refer to the chart on the following page (Page 17), for the number of intermediate wells and their spacing
as determined by the diameter of the bin].  Begin by positioning the center of the first intermediate well 2’-4”
from bin wall, then measure towards center well.

Once the openings have been cut, place the center well into position. The unloading tube will attach to the
bottom of the well, make a measurement according to where the tube will be located and mark that
measurement on the bin wall at the discharge end of the trench.  An opening will be cut through the bin wall
to allow the unloading tube to be installed (See Step 2 on Page 18).

CAUTION! To help prevent personal injury, always wear the proper personal protective gear
when drilling, cutting and working with metal materials.

Gloves, hearing protection, safety glasses and face shield should be worn.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401205 1047457-16

UNLOAD TUBE and BIN WELLS

7 3/4”

Distance between
the intermediate wells

depends on bin diameter.

7 3/4”

“A”

Intermediate well
cut–out

Center well
cut–out

Center
of Bin

Center line
of bin

36”

10 1/4”

25”

12 1/2”

Center
of Bin

15 1/2”

Center Line
of Bin

Vertical shaft on upper
gearbox positioned at

bin center.

Unload
Discharge

Power
Tube

Center Well
Cut–Out

Intermediate
Well Cut–Out

28”

Center of first
intermediate well
28” from bin wall

Bin
Wall

7 3/4”

15 1/2”

7 3/4”



2/09 0401206      0401207 1047457-17

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

UNLOAD TUBE and BIN WELLS (con’t.)

Bin Dia.

36’

42’

48’

54’

3

4

4

4

No. of
Inter.
Wells

5’–2”

4’–7”

5’4”

6’–1”

Distance
Between Wells

(A) Bin Dia.

60’

72’

75’

5

6

6

No. of
Inter.
Wells

5’–5”

5’–7”

5’–10”

Distance
Between Wells

(A)

Intermediate Bin Well Chart

Use this chart to determine the number of intermediate wells to be used in
accordance with the bin diameter.

Well spacing is determined center-to-center.  Begin with the first well 2’-4” from
bin wall, then measure towards center well.

36’ Dia. Bin

42’ � 54’ Dia. Bin

60’ Dia. Bin

72’ � 75’ Dia. Bin

“A”

2’�4”

“A”

“A”

2’�4”

“A”“A”

“A”

2’�4”

“A”“A”“A”

“A”

2’�4”

“A”“A”“A”“A”

Bin Wall

Bin Wall

Bin Wall

Bin Wall

Page 17



Page 18

2. Cut an opening in the bin wall for the unload auger
tube.  The opening should only be large enough to
allow the unloading tube to pass through.

3. Slide the unloading tube through the bin wall and
connect to the center well.  Use four 2” wide half-
bands and 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts and non-lock nuts to
secure half-bands (See illustration to the right).  The
unloading tube should be tight against the bottom
of the well.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401208      0401209 1047457-18

UNLOAD TUBE and BIN WELLS (con’t.)

Place suitable support under the center well to hold it in position. When placing support under the well(s) it
is important that the lip of the well remains flat against the bin floor.  Do Not use a support that is too
thick that it causes the well to raise above the bin floor.  The supports used should be of a material that
will not deteriorate, i.e. brick, treated 2x4, etc.  The same type of supports can also be placed beneath
the intermediate wells.

4. Knock out the appropriate hole size for the center well control pipe in the upper bin flange (1” dia. for 36’ to 54’
bins and 1 1/2” dia. for 60’ to 75’ bins, see illustration below).

Cut a 1” dia. hole on each side of the center hole, these will be used for the intermediate well control pipes.

5. Position the upper and lower bin flange over the unloading tube.  Using the flanges as a template, mark and
cut the holes for the control pipes and the four corner mounting holes (drill an 11/32” dia. hole for the four
mounting holes in each corner).

Once all holes have been cut/drilled, attach the bin flanges and the decal plate to the bin wall. Secure using
four 5/16” x 1” bolts and non-lock nuts.  Secure the flanges to the unloading tube using two 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts
and non-lock nuts.

Upper Bin Flange

5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Upper Bin
Flange

Lower Bin
Flange

Cut 1” dia. Hole in this
Location for All Bin Sizes
(for middle and/or outer

intermediate gates)

Cut 1” dia. Hole in this
Location for All Bin Sizes

(for inner intermediate gates)

For Center Well Control Pipe,
knock out the smaller center plug

for 36’ thru 54’ bin diameters

For Center Well Control Pipe,
on 60’ thru 75’ bin diameters,
knock out both the small and

large hole plugs

Drill four 11/32” dia. holes in
bin wall to match upper and
lower flange mounting holes

Lower Bin
Flange

5/16” x 1” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Conveyor
Tubing

Decal
Plate

Floor/Trench
Cover

Unload Tube

Center
Bin Well

2” Wide
Half�Bands

5/16” x 1 1/2”
Bolt and

Non�Lock Nut

For 6”, 8” & 12” Unloads Continue Below (See Page 19 for 10” Unload)



2/09 0401206      0401207 1047457-19

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

UNLOAD TUBE and BIN WELLS (con’t.)

1. Knock out the two outside 1” diameter hole plugs and the two inside 1” diameter hole plugs on the upper flange.
If installing on 60’ thru 75’ dia. bins, you will also need to punch out the 1 1/2” dia. plug on the inside
hole as shown below.

2. Position the upper and lower bin flange over the unloading tube.  Using the flanges as a template, mark and cut
the holes for the control pipes and the four corner mounting holes (drill an 11/32” dia. hole for the four mounting
holes in each corner).

Once all holes have been cut/drilled, attach the bin flanges and the decal plate to the bin wall. Secure using
four 5/16” x 1” bolts and non-lock nuts.  Secure the flanges to the unloading tube using two 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts
and non-lock nuts.

For 10” Unload
After the unload tube has been installed and the center well attached, as shown in Steps 2 & 3 on the
previous page, continue with the installation procedures shown below.

Upper Bin Flange

5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Upper Bin
Flange

Lower Bin
Flange

Punch Out 1” dia. Hole in this
Location for All Bin Sizes

(for center well gate)

For Outer Well Control Pipe,
on 60’ thru 75’ bin diameters,

knock out both the small (1” dia.)
and large (1 1/2” dia.) hole plugs

Drill four 11/32” dia. holes in
bin wall to match upper and
lower flange mounting holes

Lower Bin
Flange

5/16” x 1” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Punch Out 1” dia. Hole in this
Location for All Bin Sizes

(for center well gate)

Punch Out 1” dia. Hole in this
Location for All Bin Sizes

(for outer intermediate gates
and for middle gates on

60’ thru 75’ dia. bins)

Punch Out 1” dia. Hole in this
Location for All Bin Sizes

(for inner intermediate gates)

Page 19



Page 20
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401210 1047457-20

UNLOAD TUBE and BIN WELLS (con’t.)

After the unloading tube has been installed, the openings for the wells will need to be cut out of the tube.  Remove
the slide gates from the wells (if installed) and temporarily position the wells into their respective openings
previously cut out of the bin floor.

1. Mark the unload tube from the inside of the wells leaving at least 1/2” of tube extending inside the well on all
four sides (see illustration below).  Verify that the marks do not exceed the measurements shown in the
illustration below.  Grain will leak out of the well assembly if the opening is cut too large in the unloading tube.

Cut and remove the section of tube previously marked making sure to retrieve all pieces of the cut material
from inside the tube, also make sure the cut edges are smooth around the entire opening.

NOTE: For Grain Pumps, Do Not cut openings in the unloading tube with the chain and paddles
inside, doing so may damage the paddles.

2. Make sure the center well is securely attached to the unloading tube and the support beneath the center well
is properly positioned.

Keep 1/2” of
Tubing Around
Inside of Well

23”
Max.

For 6”, 8”,
10” & 12”

2”���F/6” conveyor
3”���F/8” conveyor
4”���F/10” conveyor
5”���F/12” conveyor

Center Well Cut�Out

13”
Max.

Intermediate Well Cut�Out

Shown as Reference Only
for Both Center and
Intermediate Wells

Unloading
Tube

Keep 1/2” of
Tubing Around
Inside of Well

Keep 1/2” of
Tubing Around
Inside of Well

2”���F/6” conveyor
3”���F/8” conveyor
4”���F/10” conveyor
5”���F/12” conveyorFor 6”, 8”,

10” & 12”



Once all openings for the intermediate wells have been cut, the wells will be installed, then the control pipes for the
slide gates will be assembled and installed.

1. Position each intermediate well body into its respective opening (the gates slide open towards the bin flanges
previously installed on the outside of the bin wall, make sure the gate opening on the well is facing in that
direction).  NOTE: 60’ thru 75’ bin wells use the larger knock-out hole, to accommodate the 1” dia. pipe
used for these particular well gates.  On the 60’ dia. bins it will be the one well closest to the bin wall,
on 72’ - 75’ dia. bins it will be the two wells closest to the bin wall.  Make sure these wells are
installed in their correct location.

2. Secure the well body to the unloading tube using the provided half-band and 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts and non-lock
nuts.  You can leave the half-bands slightly loose until the control pipes have been installed.  In this way you
can ensure that the wells are aligned with each other allowing the control pipes to pass through without
binding. Tighten half-bands after control pipes have been installed.

Place suitable support under each well.  When placing support under the well(s) it is important that the
well flange remains flat against the bin floor.  Do Not use a support that is too thick that it causes the
flange  to raise above the bin floor.  The supports used should be of a material that will not deteriorate,
ie. brick, treated 2x4, etc.

3. Install the well flange over the well body and secure the flange to the bin floor using metal screws or other
appropriate type fasteners (NOTE: Fasteners used to secure the well flange are not provided, use fasteners
that will not interfere with the sweep auger).

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401211      0401212      0401213 1047457-21

INSTALL INTERMEDIATE WELLS

Well
Flange

Floor/Trench
Cover

Unload
Tube

Bin Well
Body

Half�Band

5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Well Flange
Fastener

(not furnished)

Intermediate Well Installation

72’ � 75’ Dia. Bin

60’ Dia. Bin

Bin Wall

Bin
Wall

These Wells use the
1” Control Pipe

This Well uses the
1” Control Pipe

The illustrations are shown as reference only.  All intermediate wells will be installed as shown.
Location of wells using the 1” dia. pipe are the same for all unload systems.

1028892

1028133

1041049

1031602

Center Well
Part No.

1028897

1028151

1041081

1029878

Intermediate Wells
using 1/2” Control Pipes

Part No.Unload Size

6”

8”

10”

12”

Inter. Wells using 1”
Control Pipes

Part No.

N.A.

1029015

1041081

1030235

Page 21



The control pipes are installed to open and close the bin well gates.  Assemble the pipes according to the lengths
shown in the following charts.  Some of the control pipes have a hole drilled through the pipe approx. 5” from the
pipe end, this end of the pipe goes to the outside of the bin to be connected to the rack & pinion controller.

1. The charts below show the control pipe length(s) required for each well as determined by bin diameter.  The
illustrations on Pages 23 & 24 show the positions of the control pipes according to the gates they open and
close.  On 60’ thru 75’ diameter bins, the 1/2” center well control pipe (“B”) will be inserted and pass through the
1” diameter control pipe used for the outer well gates (“E”).  Note: an 11/32” dia. hole will need to be drilled
through the 1/2” pipe in order in order to properly secure the 1” pipe.

Position the 1” pipe so it extends approx. 15” past the last well in that particular set of wells.  Use the
hole in the end of the 1” pipe as a template and drill the 11/32” dia, hole thru the 1/2” pipe (See
illustration on Page 25).  Insert a 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolt and secure together with nylon locknut.

Do Not attach the control pipes to the well gates until after the rack and pinion has been installed.

2. Determine which control pipes will be used according to the chart below, use the 11/16” threaded coupler to
attach pipe sections together as needed.  Insert the control pipes from the outside of the bin, through the
holes in the bin flange.  Pass each control pipe through the appropriate well body as necessary in order for
each pipe to reach its respective well gate.  The bin flange illustrations on Pages 18, 19 and 23 & 24 show the
holes used for each gate control.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Page 22

7/12 0401214A      0401215A 1047457-22

INSTALL CONTROL PIPES

Connect control pipes
together using the 11/16”

threaded coupler.

Bin Dia.

Center Well Pipe Assembly

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

72’

75’

3

4

4

4

5

6

6

No. of
Inter.
Wells

62”

55”

64”

73”

66”

67”

70”

Well
Spacing

(A)

18’�1”

21’�1”

24’�1”

27’�1”

30’�1”

36’�1”

37’�7”

Assy.
Length

(B)

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025026�229”

1025026�229”

52165�12”

1022768�48”

1025027�84”

1025028�120”

1025029�156”

1025030�204”

1025031�222”

Inner Well Pipe Assembly

16’

19’�5 1/2”

21’�9”

23’�11”

27’�10 1/2”

33’�7”

34’�10”

Assy.
Length

(C)

1025043�192”

53817�33 1/2”

1025040�60”

1025039�87”

53831�134 1/2”

1025041�203”

1025042�218”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

Total length of “B” requires
1 each of the following
(2 ea. for 10” Models)

Total length of “C” requires
1 each of the following

Part No. � length in inches Part No. � length in inches

Bin Dia.

Outer/Middle Pipe Assembly

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

72’

75’

3

4

4

4

5

6

6

No. of
Inter.
Wells

5’–8”

10’–3”

11’

11’–9”

16’–8”

22’–5”

23’–1 1/2”

Assy.
Length

(D)

1025033–68”

1025034–123”

1025035–132”

1025036–141”

1025037–200”

1025038–69”

53825–77 1/2”

1025037–200”

1025037–200”

Outer Well Pipe Assembly

4’–6 1/2”

10’–1 1/2”

10’–4 1/2”

Assy.
Length

(E)

1025021–54 1/2”

1025022–121 1/2”

1025023–124 1/2”

Total length of “D” requires
one each of the following

Part No. � length in inches

Total length of “E”
(1” control pipe)
Part No. � inches



42’ � 54’
Dia. Bin

72’ � 75’
Dia. Bin

“A”

“C”

36’
Dia. Bin

“B”

“D”

B CC
D

“A”

“C”

“B”

“D”

CC
D D

“A”

“C”

“B”
“D”

CC
D D

60’
Dia. Bin “E”

E

B

B

Center well B uses 1/2” control pipe
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes

Center well B uses 1/2” control pipe
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate well E uses 1” control pipes

Center well B uses 1/2” control pipe
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate wells E use 1” control pipes

“A”

“C”

“B”
“D”

CC D D

“E”

E EB

Center well B uses 1/2” control pipe
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes

Bin Wall

Bin Wall

Bin Wall

Bin
Wall

INSTALL CONTROL PIPES (con’t.)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Page 23

2/09 0401216      0401217 1047457-23

The illustration below shows the control pipes attached to their respective well gates.  Use the illustration in
conjunction with the charts shown on Page 22 to properly install the control pipes.

The center well control pipe (“B”) passes through the middle hole of the bin flange.
The outer wells marked “E”  pass through the middle hole and have the center well control pipe inserted
through it (for 60’ thru 75’ bin diameters).
The Inner wells marked “C” pass through the left hand hole of the bin flange (as you face the bin flange).
The outer/middle wells marked “D” pass through the right hand hole on the bin flange.

“B”

“C” “D”

“E”

For 6”, 8” & 12” Unload (See Page 24 for 10” Unload)



Page 24

INSTALL CONTROL PIPES (con’t.)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7/12 0401216A 1047457-24

The illustration below shows the control pipes attached to their respective well gates.  Use the illustration in
conjunction with the charts shown on Page 22 to properly install the control pipes.

The two center well control pipes (“B”) pass through the middle holes of the bin flange.
The outer wells marked “E”  pass through the outside middle hole and have one of the center well control
pipes inserted through it (for 60’ thru 75’ bin diameters).
The Inner wells marked “C” pass through the left outside hole of the bin flange (as you face the bin flange).
The outer/middle wells marked “D” pass through the right outside hole on the bin flange.

For 10” Unload

36’ Dia.
Bin

42’ � 54’
Dia. Bin

72’ � 75’
Dia. Bin

60’ Dia.
Bin

“A”

“C”

“B”

“D”

B CC
D

Center well B uses two 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes

Bin Wall

“A”

“C”

“B”

“D”

CC
D DB

Center well B uses two 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes

Bin Wall

“A”

“C”

“B”
“D”

CC
D D

“E”

EB

Center well B uses two 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate well E uses 1” control pipe with 1/2” center well control pipe

Bin Wall

Center well B uses two 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate wells C & D use 1/2” control pipes
Intermediate wells E use 1” control pipe with 1/2” center well control pipe

“A”

“C”

“B”
“D”

CC
D D

“E”

E EB

Bin
Wall

“B”

“C” “D”

“E” “B”



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401218 1047457-25

INSTALL RACK & PINION CONTROLLER

Before attaching the control pipes to the well gates, the rack and pinion controller will need to be installed on the
unload tube just outside the bin.  The controller body will be located about 12 inches from the bin wall and
positioned as shown below.

1. Set the rack and pinion controller on the unload tube and loosely attach the half-bands securing the controller
to the tube using the 5/16 x 1 1/2” bolts and non-lock nuts provided (the controller will be tightened into
position once its final location is determined).  Place the handle of the controller to the full forward position.

Slide the control pipes into their respective sleeves on the controller.  Align the hole in the center well control
pipe with the hole in the controller sleeve and secure using one 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolt and nylon lock nut.  The
control pipes to the left and right of the center well pipe will not be bolted to the sleeves at this time.

Center Well
1/2” Control Pipe

6”, 8” & 12” Unload
f/ 36’ thru 54’ Bins

Center Well
1/2” Control Pipes

10” Unload Only
36’ thru 75’ Bins

1/2” Center Well Pipe Passes
Through 1” Intermediate Well Pipe
(center well bolt stays in place)

Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt
f/ Center Well

6”, 8” & 12” Unload
f/ 60’ thru 75’ Bins

10” Unload Only

Inner Intermediate Wells
Control Pipe f/ 36’ to 75’ Bins
(typically, first 2 wells nearest

center well)

10” Unload Only

Drill 11/32” dia. Hole
thru 1/2” Pipe. Insert
5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt,
Secure with Nylon

Locknut

1/2” Center Well Pipe
Passes Through 1” Pipe

1” Outer Intermediate Well(s)
Control Pipe (60’ to 75’ Bins)

Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt
f/ Center Well

10” Unload Only

Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt
f/ Outer Intermediate Wells

Outer Intermediate Well(s) Control
Pipe (36’ to 54’ Bins)

also for
Middle Intermediate Wells

(60’ to 75’ Bins)

Secure Half�Bands w/
5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Secure Half�Bands w/
5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Drill 11/32” dia. Hole thru 1/2”
Pipe. Insert 5/16” x 1 3/4” Bolt

to Pull Outer Gate(s) for 60’
thru 75’ Bins

Page 25



Page 26
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/22 0401219    0401219A 1047457-26

ATTACH CONTROL PIPES TO WELL GATES

Attach Center Well Gate to Control Pipe(s)

1. The center well gate can now be attached to the control pipe(s).  Install the two pull brackets to the bottom side
of the center well gate (four brackets for 10” unload).  From the bottom side of the well gate, insert the three
tabs of the bracket into the slots and pivot brackets to vertical (see illustration below).

Attach the control pipe to the pull brackets and secure using two 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolts and nylon locknuts.

2. After the control pipe(s) have been attached, verify the well gate is closed when the rack & pinion controller
handle is in the forward position.  If necessary, reposition the controller until the gate can be completely closed
with the handle in its forward position.  Once properly in place, tighten the half-bands to secure the controller
to the unload tube.

f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload

1/2” Center Well
Control Pipe

Brackets
Installed

Insert the three tabs into the slots
and pivot bracket to vertical.

Attach Center Well Control Pipe
to Brackets w/ 5/16” x 1 1/2”
Bolts and Nylon Locknuts

Install center well gate
pull brackets.

f/ 10” Unload Insert the three tabs into the slots
and pivot bracket to vertical.

Install center well gate
pull brackets.

1/2” Center Well
Control Pipe

Attach Center Well Control Pipe
to Brackets w/ 5/16” x 1 1/2”
Bolts and Nylon Locknuts

Brackets
Installed



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401220      0401221 1047457-27

ATTACH CONTROL PIPES TO WELL GATES (con’t.)

The intermediate well control pipes can now be attached to the well gates.  Each well will use two gate clamps,
one on the inside of the well and one on the outside of the well. The slide gates in each well are shipped already
slid into position, if the mounting holes for the clamps do not align with the same side the control pipe is on,
simply flip the gate over to make the adjustment (See Fig. 17).

1. Temporarily connect the intermediate well control pipes to the sleeves on the rack and pinion controller (the
controller handle should be in the forward position, with the center well gate closed).  On 60’ thru 75’ bins that
use the 1” control pipe over the center well pipe, temporarily attach the control pipe to the center pipe.  There
should be about 15” of pipe extending past the last well of each section.

2. Begin with the inner wells closest to the center well and slide the well gates closed.  On the outside of the well,
position a clamp over the control pipe (clamp from the bottom side of the gate).  The clamps will be secured
using two 5/16” x 3/4” bolts, flat washers, lock washers and non-lock nuts (See Fig. 16).

Mark the center of the slot in the clamp and drill a 3/8” diameter through the control pipe for installation of the
5/16” x 1 3/4” roll pin (the roll pins will be installed only on the outside clamp and only on the intermediate wells
using the 1/2” control pipe).

For the outer wells on the 60’ thru 75’ bins using the 1” diameter pipe, the roll pin will not be installed, see the
instructions on Page 28 for clarification.

3. Open the well gates and install the gate clamp on the inside of the well.  Continue this process with the
remaining gates. NOTE: The control pipes on the outer/middle wells are on the opposite side of the well,
if necessary, flip the slide gate over to align the mounting holes with the pipe.

The control pipe should extend
approx. 15” past the last well in
each set of wells.

Clamp is on
Inside of Well

15”

Control
Pipe

5/16” x 1 3/4”
Roll Pin

Inner Well Shown

Inner
Well

Center
Well

Clamp Inside
of Well

The well gates can be used on either the
inner or outer wells.  Just flip the gate
over so the mounting holes align with the
respective control pipe.

Outer/Middle Well
Shown

Control
Pipe

5/16” x 1 3/4”
Roll Pin

Center
Well Outer/Middle

Well

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

For 6”, 8” & 12” Unload (See Pages 29 & 30 for 10” Unload)

Page 27



Page 28

The control pipe should extend
approx. 15” past the well when
the gate is in the closed position

Clamp is on
Inside of Well

5/16” x 3/4” Bolt, Flat
Washer, Lock Washer

& Non�Lock Nut

Dimple on
Clamp

1” Control Pipe

Only need to drill the hole for
dimple on clamp outside the well

Bin Wall
Bin Wall

Outer Well using 1” Control Pipe
60’ Bin

Outer Wells using 1” Control Pipe
72’ to 75’ Bins

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401222 1047457-28

ATTACH CONTROL PIPES TO WELL GATES (con’t.)

Outer Wells on 60’ thru 75’ Bins Using the 1” dia. Control Pipe

After making all the control pipe attachments as outlined in Steps 1 thru 3 on the previous page, the slide gate(s)
using the 1” diameter pipe can be attached.

The clamps used for these slide gates are different than the clamps used for the other gates.  These
clamps have a dimple formed in them that allow them to engage the control rod.

1. All well gates should be closed (controller handle in the full forward position).  The 1” control pipe should be
temporarily bolted to the center well gate control pipe near the rack & pinion controller.

2. Position the clamp over the control pipe on the outside of the well.  Determine the location of the dimple on
the bottom side of the pipe and mark the pipe.  Drill a 3/8” dia. hole into the 1” control pipe at this location.
Attach the clamp to the slide gate using two 5/16” x 3/4” bolts, flat washers, lock washers and non-lock nuts.

The hole only needs to be deep enough for the dimple to fit in.  Do Not drill completely through the pipe or
through the 1/2” center well pipe running through this pipe.  A suggestion for drilling the hole would be after
making the mark, remove the bolt securing the control pipe to the center pipe and rotating the 1” pipe until the
mark is facing up, this will allow the pipe to be drilled from above.

3. Open the slide gate far enough to allow the clamp on the inside of the well to be installed (this clamp does not
need to have a hole drilled).

After all control pipes have been attached to the well gates and controller, check for proper operation.  Make
sure the rack & pinion controller opens and closes all gates fully, and make sure the control pipes travel
freely.   Refer to Page 8 for proper operating procedures when opening and closing well gates.

Fig. 18

For 6”, 8” & 12” Unload (See Pages 29 & 30 for 10” Unload)



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9/12 0401220B      0401221B 1047457-29

ATTACH CONTROL PIPES TO WELL GATES (con’t.)

The intermediate well control pipes can now be attached
to the well gates.  The slide gates in each well are
shipped already slid into position, it may be necessary
to flip the gate over to align the mounting holes in the
gate to which ever side the control pipe will be installed
(See Fig. 20).

1. Temporarily connect the intermediate well control
pipes to the sleeves on the rack and pinion controller
(the controller handle should be in the forward
position, with the center well gate closed).   On 60’
thru 75’ bins that use the 1” control pipe over the
center well pipe, temporarily attach the 1” control
pipe to the left side center pipe.

2. Begin with the inner wells closest to the center well
and slide the well gates closed (there should be at
least 15” of control pipe extending past the last well
in each set of wells (See Fig. 19).  The mounting
holes in the well gate should be directly over the
control pipe.
With the gate closed and the rack & pinion control
in the forward position, use a transfer punch and
mark the gate holes.  Drill a small pilot hole through
both walls of the pipe at marked locations, then
enlarge the holes with an 11/32” dia. drill bit.

Fig. 19

Fig. 20

For 10” Unload

Inner
Well

Control
Pipe

Drill 11/32” dia. hole thru
control pipe.
Use 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolts and
nylon locknuts to secure
gate to control pipe

The control pipe should extend
approx. 15” past the last well in
each set of wells.

15”

Center
Well

Approx. 15”
past last well

Inner Well Shown

3. Attach the well gate to the 1/2” control pipe using
two 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolts and nylon lock nuts (one
bolt on inside of well and one on outside of well).
Attach the gate to the control pipe outside the well
first, then the gate can be opened to attach the
gate to the inside of the well.

4. Continue this process on the remaining gates.
NOTE: The control pipes on the outer/middle
wells are on the opposite side of the well.  If
necessary, flip the slide gate over to align the
mounting holes with the pipe (See Fig. 20).

For outer intermediate wells that use the 1”
control pipe (60’ thru 75’ bins) refer to the
instructions on Page 30.

The well gates can be used on either the
inner or outer wells.  Just flip the gate
over so the mounting holes align with the
respective control pipe.

Outer/Middle Well
Shown

Control
Pipe

Center
Well Outer/Middle

Well

Drill 11/32” dia. holes thru control pipe.
Use 5/16” x 1 3/4” bolts and nylon locknuts
to secure gate to control pipe

Page 29



Page 30
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9/12 0401222B 1047457-30

ATTACH CONTROL PIPES TO WELL GATES (con’t.)

Outer Wells on 60’ thru 75’ Bins Using the 1” dia. Control Pipe

After making all the control pipe attachments as outlined in Steps 1 thru 3 on the previous page, the slide gate(s)
using the 1” diameter pipe can be attached.

The slide gates will be attached to the 1” control pipe using the supplied 5/16” x 2 1/2” u-bolts, flat washers and
nylon locknuts (the flat washers will be used over the slotted holes in the gate, position the gate with the slotted
holes on the inside of the well body).

The 1” control pipe needs to extend at least 15” past the last well in each set of wells (See Fig. 21).

1. All well gates should be closed (rack & pinion controller handle in the full forward position).  Make sure the
slotted holes in the well gate are on the inside of the well body.  The 1” control pipe should be temporarily
bolted to the center well gate control pipe near the rack & pinion controller.

2. Attach the u-bolt to the control pipe on the outside of the well and secure u-bolt to control pipe using two 5/16”
nylon locknuts.

3. Open the slide gate far enough to allow the u-bolt on the inside of the well to be installed.  Secure the u-bolt to
the control pipe using the 5/16” flat washers and nylon locknuts provided (it may be necessary to trim the tops
of the u-bolts to clear the floor. Verify floor clearance and if needed, trim the u-bolts accordingly).

After all control pipes have been attached to the well gates and controller, check for proper operation.  Make
sure the rack & pinion controller opens and closes all gates fully, and make sure the control pipes travel
freely.   Check all hardware to ensure it is tight and properly secured.  Refer to Pages 10 & 11 for proper
operating procedures when opening and closing well gates.

Fig. 21

For 10” Unload

72’ � 75’ Dia. Bin60’ Dia. Bin

Bin Wall Bin
WallThese Wells use the

1” Control Pipe
This Well uses the

1” Control Pipe

 Flat Washer &
Nylon Locknut

1/2” Center Well
Control Pipe

Slotted Holes to
Inside of Well

The 1” control pipe should extend
approx. 15” past the well when the
gate is in the closed position

 Nylon Locknut

U�Bolt

U�Bolt



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401223 1047457-31

DRIVE ASSEMBLY & POWER TUBE

The drive shaft and its housing tube can now be assembled.  On bin diameters of 42’ thru 75’ there will be two
sections of drive shafts.  On bin diameters of 72’ and 75’ there will be two housing tubes that will be joined
together.  Lay the sections of housing tubes and drive shafts in an open area and using the chart and illustration
below, determine the proper order of each prior to actual placement in the bin.

Drive Shaft Coupler

Connecting BandSupport
Bearing

F

E

C

Support
Bearing

A B

H G

D

3

4

4

5

5

7

7

Number
of

Bearings

42”

18”

54”

30”

66”

18”

36”

Distance from
Drive Coupler to

First Brng.
(A)

Bin Size
(Dia.)

60”

60”

60”

60”

60”

60”

60”

Support
Bearing
Spacing

(B)

Power Shaft
Assembly

Shaft Length
(C)

229”

265”

301”

337”

373”

445”

463”

Power Shaft
Length

(D)

229”

240”

240”

240”

240”

240”

240”

Power Shaft
Extension

(E)

– – –

24 5/8”

60 5/8”

96 5/8”

132 5/8”

204 5/8”

222 5/8”

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

72’

75’

Bin Size
(Dia.)

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

72’

75’

Power Hsng.
Tube Assy.

Length
(F)

222”

258”

294”

330”

366”

438”

456”

Power
Housing

Tube
(G)

222”

258”

294”

330”

366”

222”

258”

Power
Hsng. Tube
Extension

(H)

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

216”

198”

Page 31



Page 32
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401224 1047457-32

DRIVE ASSEMBLY & POWER TUBE (con’t.)

1. Cut an opening in the bin wall for the drive housing tube.  This opening must accommodate a 6” O.D. tube
and be aligned with the power tube connecting band located on the side of center well.

Slide the tubing through the opening and attach it to the connecting band (the tube will slide inside the
connecting band, make sure the tubing is tight against the well body).  Secure the connecting band to the
tubing with 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts and non-lock nuts.

On 72’ and 75’ bin diameters, there will also be a connecting band that will be used to join the two sections of
tubing together.

2. Position the upper and lower bin flanges around the power tube on the outside of the bin (the upper flange
should overlap the lower flange).  Attach the bin flanges together using two 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts and non-lock
nuts.  NOTE: the screws for attaching the bin flanges and decal plate to the bin wall are not furnished.
Generally an 11/32” dia. hole is drilled at all four corners and the flanges with the decal plate are secured
using 5/16” hardware.  Use appropriate method for your application.

3. The tubing should be supported on the larger systems to prevent sagging where there are large spans.  The
chart below will show the minimum number of supports to be used.  The supports used should be of a
material that will not deteriorate, ie. brick, treated 2x4 etc.  Space the supports equally beneath the tubing
as necessary.

Bin Size (Dia.)

36’ – 42’

48’ – 60’

72’ – 75’

Minimum No. of Supports

0

1

2

The chart shows the minimum number of supports that
should be placed beneath the span of tubing.  Even
though the smaller diameter bins may not require any
supports, it is always a good idea to have at least one
support positioned in the center of these shorter spans.

Fig. 22

5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Lower Bin
Flange

The Hardware used to
Attach Flanges to Bin

Wall are Not Furnished.

6” Power
Housing Tube

Connecting Band
on Center Well

Insert 6” Power
Housing Tube into

Connecting Band on
Center Well

Upper Bin
Flange

Connecting Band for 72’ & 75’ dia. Bins.
Used to Join Tubing Sections Together

Decal
Plate



Drive Shaft

Refer to the Chart on Page 32
for Proper Bearing Spacing as

Determined by Bin Dia.

3/8” x 2 1/4” Bolts
& Lock Nuts

The bearing support assemblies will
not slide over the drive shaft coupler.
Make sure to assemble accordingly.

(shown as reference only)

Bearing Support
Assembly

“A”

As Shown on
Page 32

60”
(1.52 m)

Drive Coupler End
(from Center Well)

Drive Shaft

Bearing Support
Assembly

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4/14 0401225 1047457-33

DRIVE ASSEMBLY & POWER TUBE (con’t.)

4. Next, assemble the drive shaft together.  Refer to the chart on Page 31 for the finished assembly length and
component layout of the shaft.  Connect the sections of shafts together using the drive shaft coupler and
secure with four 3/8” x 2 1/4” bolts and locknuts.

5. Use the chart on Page 31 to determine the distance and location the first bearing assembly from the drive
coupler end will be placed (drive coupler located in center well).

Measure and mark the distance where the first support bearing assembly will be located.  Each additional
support bearing should be placed 60” (1.52 m) from the previous one. Continue marking all other support
bearing locations on the shaft(s) at the 60” intervals.

Install the support bearing assemblies onto the shaft.  Position the support bearing assemblies at the marks
previously made and tighten the bearing lock collar. Secure bearings to shaft using the lock collar set screws.
NOTE: the support bearing assemblies will not slide over the drive shaft coupler.  Slide the support
bearings on from either end of the shaft as necessary to obtain their correct location on the drive shaft (or slide
the support bearing on prior to installing the coupler).

Fig. 23

Page 33

As Shown on
Page 31

Refer to the Chart on Page 31
for Proper Bearing Spacing as

Determined by Bin Diameter



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Page 34

4/14 0401225A     1047457-34

DRIVE ASSEMBLY & POWER TUBE (con’t.)

6. Check to ensure the set screws in the drive coupler (located in the center well) are loose to allow the drive shaft
to be inserted.

Slide the assembled drive shaft into the power tube.

Place the 1/4” x 1 1/4” key into the keyway at the end of the shaft and insert the shaft into the coupler.

Secure the drive shaft with the set screws in the coupler.

Fig. 24

Secure Drive Shaft
with Set Screws

Connect Drive Shaft
to Drive Coupler

1/4” x 1 1/4” Key

Drive Coupler
in Center well

Insert Assembled Drive
Shaft into Power Tube

Bearing Support
Assembly



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Page 35

2/09 0401227      0401228 1047457-35

POWER DRIVE HEAD ASSEMBLY

The assembly instructions below show a number in
parenthesis ( ), reference this number to locate the
item shown in the assembly illustration.

1. Bolt the head bearing (1) to the head plate (2) using
two 3/8” x 1” bolts and nylon locknuts as shown in
Fig. 25.

2. Slide the head plate/bearing assembly over the drive
shaft (7) and fasten the plate to the flange at the
end of the power tube (3) extending from the bin
wall. Secure using six 5/16” x 1” bolts, flat washers
and non-lock nuts.

3. Install the bearing lock collar (4) over the drive shaft
and onto the bearing.  Do Not tighten the lock collar
at this time.

4. Attach the belt guard back (5) to the head plate
using the four square holes in the guard that are
closest to the hole for the drive shaft.  Secure the
belt guard using four 3/8” x 3/4” carriage bolts and
nylon locknuts.

6. Attach the motor mount support plate (9) to the head
plate using four 1/2” x 1” bolts and nylon locknuts
(make sure the heads of the bolts are on the inside
with the nuts on the outside, See Fig. 26).

7. Thread a 5/8” nut onto the threaded rod (10)
positioning the nut close to the head of the bolt.
Install the threaded rod into the motor mount support
plate, threaded the rod all the way down to the plate.

8. Attach the motor mount (11) to the support plate
using the 3/8” dia. x 9 1/4” long pin (12).  Secure pin
in place with the 1/8” x 1” cotter pin provided.

9. Use the Horse Power Requirement Chart on Page
6 to determine proper size motor for your application.
Install the electric motor and its pulley (motor and
pulley and the mounting hardware for the motor are
not furnished) onto the motor mount. Align the pulley
and sheave by placing a straight edge against  the
face of each.

5. Install the sheave (6) onto the drive shaft making
sure the 1/4” x 2” key is positioned in the keyway
(See Fig. 26).  Locate the sheave as close as
possible to the head bearing without actually
contacting the bearing.  Once everything is set,
tighten the lock collar on the bearing and tighten
the set screws in the sheave.

3/8” x 1”Bolt
& Nylon Locknut

3/8” x 3/4”
Carriage Bolt &
Nylon Locknut

5/16” x 1” Bolt,
Flat Washer &
Nylon Locknut

2

4

3

7

5

1

Fig. 25

Cotter
Pin

1/2” x 1”
Bolt

12

11

9

10

5/8” Nut

8

7

61/2” Nylon
Locknut

Fig. 26



Page 36

10. Install the belts and tighten by adjusting the
threaded rod previously installed.  Once belts are
tight, secure the rod by locking the 5/8” nut against
the nut welded to the plate.

To check belt tightness, press firmly on the belts
in the middle of the span between the motor pulley
and drive sheave.  There should be about 1/2” of
deflection for proper tightness.

11. Install the belt guard.  Slide four Tinnerman nuts
(14) over the holes located on the lip of the belt
guard back (5) as shown in Fig. 27.

Thread a wing bolt into each nut, but Do Not tighten
down at this time.  Leave about 1/4” space between
the head of the wing bolt and the nut (this space is
necessary for the guard to be slid into place).

12. Install the belt guard (16) by holding the bottom
part of the guard away from the belt guard back
and sliding the slots on the top part of the guard
between the wing bolts and Tinnerman nuts (See
Fig. 27).

Once the top of the guard is in position, swing the
bottom of the guard down, align the bottom slots
between the wing bolts and nuts and push into
position.  Tighten all four wing bolts securing the
guard into place.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401229 1047457-36

POWER DRIVE HEAD ASSEMBLY (con’t.)

Fig. 27

SWEEP FLIGHT & SWEEP SHIELD ASSEMBLY

10

14

5

14

15

16

15

Electric Motor Shown
as Reference Only.

Motor Pulley
the Motor & its

Mounting
Hardware are
Not Furnished

16

Slide Cover Between
Timmerman Nut &

Wing Bolt

Create Crown
The sweep shields will need to have a “crown” created at the midway point of the length of the sweep.
Make sure the hardware securing the sweep shields is loose, this includes the hardware securing the shield to the
center well gearbox, the pivot bracket, and the hardware securing the end wheel mount bracket to the shield.

1. During the assembly process, place a short length of 4” x 4” block under the flight at the location(s) shown in the
illustration below.

3 Section Sweep

4 Section Sweep

4” x 4” Block

4” x 4” Block

2 Section Sweep

4” x 4” Block



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0401205-1 0401230 1047457-37

SWEEP FLIGHT & SWEEP SHIELD ASSEMBLY (con’t)

A sweep is made up of several sections of sweep flight and back shields.  The number and length of each section
will vary depending on bin size (four section sweeps will include a truss system with the carrier).

Refer to the chart below for the sweep flight and back shield sections required for your particular application.

Sections should be assembled in the order shown in the chart.   For instance, for 6” sweeps used in 36’ bins, the
flight for the first section from center well would be 8’-10” long, the next section of flight is 6’-9 1/2” and so on.

Page 37

Sweep
Model Bin Dia.

600
Series

800
& 1000
Series

P06362P

P06422P

P06482P

P06542P

P06602P

Catalog No’s.

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

2nd Section
from

Center Well

8’–10”

9’–8 1/2”

8’–10”

8’–10”

9’–8 1/2”

P08363P

P08423P

P08483P

P08543P

P08603P

P08723P

P08753P

1st Section
from

Center Well

3rd Section
from

Center Well

4th Section
from

Center Well

6’–9 1/2”

8’–10”

6’–9 1/2”

8’–10”

8’–10”

– – –

– – –

5’–10”

6’–9 1/2”

8’–10”

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

P10364P

P10424P

P10484P

P10544P

P10604P

P10724P

P10754P

36

42

48

54

60

72

75

8’–10”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

6’–9 1/2”

8’–10”

5’–10”

8’–10”

8’–10”

8’–10”

9’–9 3/4”

– – –

– – –

5’–10”

5’–10”

8’–10”

8’–10”

9’–3 1/2”

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

5’–10”

5’–10”

8” 10”

1200
Series

P12363P

P12423P

P12483P

P12543P

P12603P

P12723P

P12753P

36

42

48

54

60

72

75

8’–10”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

9’–9 3/4”

6’–9 1/2”

8’–10”

5’–10”

8’–10”

8’–10”

8’–10”

9’–9 3/4”

– – –

– – –

5’–10”

5’–10”

8’–10”

8’–10”

9’–3 1/2”

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

5’–10”

5’–10”

Two Flight Section units (36’ & 42’ Bin Diameters)

Center Well Bearing Stand

Three Flight Section units (48’, 54’ and 60’ Bin Diameters)

Center Well Sweep CarrierBearing Stand

Center Well

Four Flight Section units (72’ & 75’ Bin Diameters)

Truss Cable
Cable

Anchor

Sweep Carrier w/ Truss Stand
& Bearing Stand

Bearing Stand
Bearing Stand



Page 38
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

12/18 0401205-2 1047457-38

SWEEP FLIGHT & SHIELD ASSEMBLY (con’t.)

1. Attach the sweep shield pivot bracket to the mount bracket on the side of the gearbox using one 5/8” x 1 1/2”
bolt and nylon locknut (the bracket will attach to the outside of the gearbox bracket, See illustration below).

Attach the first shield section to the pivot mount and secure using 5/16” x 1” carriage bolts and nylon locknuts
(a support can be placed at the end of the shield to help keep it level).

2. Apply anti-seize compound to the stub shaft on the gearbox and install the first flight section. Secure using
two 1/2” x 3” bolts and nylon locknuts. Apply anti-seize compound to the 1 1/2” (38 mm) dia. x 11 1/2” (292
mm) long flight stub and secure stub into the end of the flight using two 1/2” x 3” bolts and nylon locknuts.

3. Position the shield splice plate in front of the sweep shield and loosely secure the splice plate to the shield
using the first two holes in the shield that are closest to the center well, secure with 5/16” x 1” bolts, flat washers
and nylon locknuts.

Slide the bearing assembly onto the stub and secure the first two holes with a 5/16” x 1” bolt and nylon locknut
(the bolts will pass through the splice plate and sweep shield). The bolts used in the second set of bearing
assembly holes will pass through the splice plate and next shield in succession.

4. If using the truss system with the carrier, install the cable anchor mount bracket to the end of the shield nearest
the center well using 3/8” x 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and nylon lock nuts (See illustration below).

WARNING! Be cautious when working with metal materials.  Wear appropriate personal
protective gear, i.e. gloves, safety glasses, ear protection, etc.

Some of the parts used in assembly are heavy and awkward.  Use assistance when handling
these parts.

See that work area is free of debris and tools that may cause accidental tripping or falling.

Apply Anti�Seize
to Gearbox Stub

1/2” x 3” Bolt &
Nylon Locknut

Sweep Shield

Shield
Splice Plate

5/16” x 1” Carriage
Bolts & Nylon

Locknuts

5/16” x 1” Bolt,
Flat Washer &
Nylon Locknut

Sweep
Flight

1/2” x 3” Bolt &
Nylon Locknut

Mount Bearing Assembly
w/ 5/16” x 1” Bolts &

Nylon Locknuts

Apply Anti�Seize
to Flight Stub

Pivot
Bracket

The first set of bearing mount
holes will attach to splice

plate and shield.

The bolt in the second set of
holes will attach to splice plate
and next shield in succession.

Next Shield in
Succession

Shown for
Reference Only

Center Well
Gearbox

If using Truss System,
Attach Bracket to

Back of Shield
using 3/8” x 1 1/4”

Bolts, Flat Washers &
Nylon Locknuts

5/8” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Nylon Locknut

Remember with the addition of the crown, the hardware securing the shield to the center well gearbox,
the pivot bracket, and the hardware securing the end wheel mount bracket to the shield needs to remain
loose until all sections have been installed (this also includes the hardware mounting the carrier).



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/09 0400303-8      0400303-7 1047457-39

SWEEP FLIGHT & SHIELD ASSEMBLY (con’t).

4. Position the next sweep shield in succession behind the splice plate and align with the previous sweep shield.
Note that the bolt for the second set of holes in the bearing assembly will pass through the splice plate and the
sweep shield as shown in the illustration on the previous page and below.

Secure the sweep shield using 5/16” x 1” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts. Secure the bearing assembly
using only 5/16” x 1” bolts and nylon locknuts (See illustration below).

Note: Units that use 3 and 4 flight sections also use a sweep carrier. The carriers are installed between
the 2nd & 3rd sweep sections as shown on Page 37.

5. Apply anti-seize compound to the flight stub and secure the next length of flight using 1/2” x 3” bolts and nylon
locknuts. Note: The flights are indexed to achieve a “timed” connection (a “timed” connection is
where the flight pitch does not change across the connection from one flight to the next, this can be a
90° or a 180° continuous pitch, See illustrations below).

Continue these procedures for the remaining sweep shield and flight sections, once all sections have been
assembled, install the drive wheel as outlined on Page 40.

Apply
Anti�Seize

Next Sweep Shield
in Succession

Mount Bearing Assembly
w/ 5/16” x 1” Bolts &

Nylon Locknuts

1/2” x 3” Bolt &
Nylon Locknut

Sweep Flight

5/16” x 1” Bolt, Flat
Washer & Nylon Locknut

The bolts in the second set of bearing
assembly holes attaches to splice

plate and next shield in succession

Timed Flight at 90�
from each other

On a “timed” connection, an imaginary line would
make the pitch continuous from one flight to the next

Imaginary Line

Timed Flight at 180�
from each other

Shown as Reference Only
Imaginary Line

Page 39



Page 40
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

12/18 0401204 1047457-40

SWEEP FLIGHT & SHIELD ASSEMBLY (con’t).

6. Install the drive wheel. Attach the drive wheel to the drive wheel mount using 1/4” x 3/4” bolts and lock washers
(See illustration below).

Install an angle bracket to the end of the last shield using 3/8” x 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts.

If using a carrier with the truss system, attach the Cable Anchor Attachment Bracket to the end of the shield
using 3/8” x 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts (See illustration below).

Apply anti-seize compound to the stub on the drive wheel and slide the stub into the end of the sweep flight
while aligning the drive wheel mount with the slotted mounting holes in the angle bracket. Secure the drive wheel
mount to the angle bracket using 3/8” x 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts.

Secure the drive wheel stub to the sweep flight using one 5/8” x 4” bolt and nylon locknut.

With two section sweeps, ensure the block creating the crown is in place and tighten all hardware.

With three & four section sweeps, continue with the installation of the carrier and if applicable, the
truss system as detailed on the following pages (Pages 41 & 42).

Apply
Anti�Seize Drive

Wheel
Mount

3/8” Flat Washer
& Nylon Locknut

5/8” x 4” Bolt &
Nylon Locknut

1/4” x 3/4” Bolt,
Lock Washer

Drive Wheel

3/8” x 1 1/4”
Bolt

3/8” x 1 1/4”
Bolt

Angle
Bracket

Last Shield in
Sweep Assembly

Last Flight in
Sweep Assembly

If Truss System is used
Install Cable Anchor Attachment
Bracket using 3/8” x 1 1/4” Bolts,
Flat Washers & Nylon Locknuts



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

12/18 0401601-3    1047457-41

Install Carrier

Page 41

On applications where the bin diameter is 48 ft. or larger (3 & 4 section sweeps), a carrier will need to be installed
to ensure the sweep auger remains supported due to the extra length. The sweep carrier will mount to the sweep
shields spanning the splice from shield-to-shield. See Page 37 for recommended locations of the carrier.

Units with 4 sections will also require the installation of a truss cable (See Page 42).

1. The carrier mount bracket will be attached to the shields using the same hardware that fastens the bearing stand
to the shields (See illustration below).

Remove the four bolts securing the appropriate bearing stand. Attach the carrier mount bracket to the rear side
of the shields and loosely secure the bracket and bearing stand using the hardware previously removed (See
illustration below).

2. Position the carrier over the sweep section and slide carrier in between the mount tabs on the bracket as shown
below. Loosely secure the carrier to the bracket using 3/8” x 3 1/2” bolts and nylon locknuts.

Tighten all hardware and remove the support blocks creating the crown from beneath the sweep (if using the
truss system, leave hardware loose and continue with the installation of the truss as detailed on Page 42).

Make any adjustments necessary to ensure sweep sections and carrier are level, and that the sweep shields
and flights are positioned at the desired distance from the floor using the adjustment bolts at each end of the
carrier frame). Check all hardware for tightness.

3. Install truss system if applicable (Refer to Page 42).

Bracket Tabs to
Outside of Carrier

Frame

Use the 4 Bolts from
Bearing Stand to Install
Bracket to Sweep Shield

Attach Carrier to
Mount Bracket

3/8” x 3 1/2” Bolt
& Nylon Locknut

Carrier Height
Adjustment

Bolt

Attach Carrier
Mount Bracket to

Sweep Shield



Page 42

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

12/18 0401238 1047457-42

TRUSS ASSEMBLY

1. Attach the truss stand to the rear side of the carrier
and secure using 3/8” x 1” bolts and nylon locknuts
(See Fig. 28).

The truss and cable support is used on power sweep
models with four and five flight and shield sections (63’
thru 92’ diameter bins). Install the truss support system
as detailed below.

2. Install the attachment brackets to the sweep shields
as shown in the illustration on Page 43. Use the
hardware that was used to secure the splice plate
to the shield.

The bracket that attaches to the shield nearest the
center well will only use the first set of holes to mount
the bracket (See illustration on Page 43).

3. Fasten the cable anchor bracket to the attachment
bracket farthest away from the center well. Orient
the anchor bracket so the loop on the bracket faces
towards the center well.

Secure anchor bracket to attachment bracket using
3/8” x 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts.

4. Fasten the take-up plate to the attachment bracket
nearest the center well (Note orientation of the take-
up plate in the illustration on Page 43).

Secure the take-up plate to the attachment bracket
using two (2) 3/8” x 1 1/4” bolts, flat washers and
nylon locknuts.

5. Locate the 5/16” (8 mm) diameter cable, cable clamps
and the 5/8” x 11” long eyebolt from the box of parts.

Insert the eyebolt through the mount tab on the take-
up plate as shown in the illustration on Page 43.
Slide a 5/8” flat washer onto the end of the eyebolt
and thread on two (2) 5/8” non-lock nuts.

6. Loop one end of the cable through the eyebolt and
secure the cable using two (2) 5/16” cable clamps
(make sure the u-bolt portion of the clamp is against
the loose end of the cable).

Route the cable through the small tube on the rear
of the truss stand, to the anchor bracket previously
installed and loop the cable through the loop on the
bracket as shown on Page 43.

Pull excess slack from the cable and secure the
cable using two (2) 5/16” cable clamps (make sure
the u-bolt portion of the clamp is against the loose
end of the cable).

7. Check to make sure all hardware on the flight and
shield sections are secure. Tighten the cable by
adjusting the non-lock nuts on the 5/8” x 11” eyebolt
(cable should be reasonably tight). Once tight,
tighten the bottom nut against the top nut to secure
into place. Make sure to tie back or cut-off any
excess cable so it cannot become entangled
during sweep operation.

Fig. 28

Truss Stand

Carrier

3/8” x 1” Bolt,
Lock Washer &
Non–Lock Nut

Route Cable Thru
Rear of Stand



Page 43

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

12/18 0400500-1 1047457-43

TRUSS ASSEMBLY (con’t.)

1st Section
Shield & Flight

2nd Section
Shield & Flight

3rd Section
Shield & Flight

4th Section
Shield & Flight

Attachment Bracket
& Take�Up Plate

Attachment Bracket &
Cable Anchor Bracket

Take�Up
Plate

5/8” Eyebolt, Non�
Lock Nuts & Flat

Washer
Secure Take�Up Plate to

Attachment Bracket
w/ 3/8” x 1 1/4” Bolts, Flat

Washers & Nylon Locknuts

Use First Set
of Holes Only

Secure Attachment Bracket
to Shield w/ 3/8” x 1 1/4”

Bolts, Flat Washers
& Nylon Locknuts

Bearing Stand &
Splice Plate

Bearing Stand &
Splice Plate

Loop Cable Thru
Eyebolt Secure w/

5/16” Cable Clamps

Route Truss Cable thru
the Small Tube at the

Rear of the Carrier

Shield
Sections

3/8” x 1 1/4” Bolts,
Flat Washers

& Nylon Locknuts

Attachment
Bracket

Cable Anchor
Bracket

Loop Cable Thru Anchor
Bracket Secure w/ 5/16”

Cable Clamps

U�Bolt Portion of
Clamp Against

Loose End of Cable

Sweep Carrier, Bearing
Stand & Splice Plate

4 Section Sweep w/
Carrier & Truss Stand



Page 44

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/21 0400815-7 1047457-44

KIT PART NO’s. 1052396 (w/o Wheel) for 7” O.D. FLIGHTS

KIT PART NO’s. 1052397 (with wheel) for 7” O.D. FLIGHTS

KIT PART NO’s. 1052398 (w/o wheel) for 9” O.D. FLIGHTS

KIT PART NO’s. 1052399 (with wheel) for 9” O.D. FLIGHTS

The following instructions are for the self-adjusting end wheels and brackets that can be installed onto existing
Power Sweep and Klean Sweep augers.

The kits are available with or without the end wheel. Each kit contains the same mounting brackets and
hardware with the exception of the end wheel (both 7” kits contain the same brackets and hardware and both 9”
kits contain the same brackets and hardware).

In some applications the sweep shields will need to be modified for the self-adjusting end wheel mount bracket
to attach properly.

SELF-ADJUSTING END WHEEL

BRACKET KITS

Install Wheel Kits

1. Remove the existing end wheel and its mounting bracket(s) from the sweep auger .

If you already have the new style end wheel, it may be possible to remove only the hardware securing the
bracket(s) to the shields; then remove the bracket from the wheel, leaving the end wheel still connected to the
end of the flight.

2. Some sweep shields will have a plate welded to the end of the shield as shown below.

Remove the plate making sure to grind smooth the edges so the new bracket will fit properly.

Shut down and lock out the power source before attempting to service, repair or install
components on the sweep auger.

3. It may be necessary to drill new holes for the new mount bracket.  After the existing end wheel and brackets have
been removed, and any changes to the shields have been made, temporarily place the new mount bracket into
position to determine if new holes will need to be drilled.

Check hole locations, center of holes should be 3/4” from edge of shield.

Mark and drill accordingly:

• for 7” sweeps drill 11/32” (9 mm) diameter holes

• for 9” sweeps drill 13/32” (10 mm) diameter holes

Remove end plate.
Grind surfaces smooth



Page 45

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

2/21 0400815-8 1047457-45

4. Install the end wheel mount bracket to the end of the sweep shield (7” sweeps use 5/16” x 3/4” bolts, flat
washers and nylon locknuts; 9” sweeps use 3/8” x 3/4” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts).

5. Attach the two inside mount plates to the end wheel using 1/4” x 3/4” bolts and lock washers.

Apply anti-seize compound to end wheel shaft, insert end wheel shaft into the sweep flight and secure using
hardware previously removed.

6. Insert the pipe spacers through the holes of the inside mounting plates, secure using the exterior mount plate
and 1/2” x 6-1/2” bolts, flat washers and nylon locknuts. NOTE: The middle 6-1/2” bolt will use only a lock
washer on the end-wheel bracket side (See illustration below).

Tighten all hardware.

SELF-ADJUSTING END WHEEL BRACKET KITS (con’t.)

Apply
Anti�Seize

5/16” x 1” Bolts, Flat Washers & Nylon Locknuts f/ 7” flight
3/8” x 1” Bolts, Flat Washers & Nylon Locknuts f/ 9” flight

Attach End Wheel Mount Bracket w/:

1/2” Flat Washers
& Nylon Locknuts

1/4” x 3/4” Bolts
& Lock Washers

If necessary drill appropriate holes
to make sure bracket fits properly.

Existing Bolt

Hole centers should be located
3/4” from edge of shield.

Exterior
Mount Plate

Pipe
Spacer

Inside
Mount Plate

Inside
Mount Plate

1/2” x 6�1/2” Bolts &
Flat Washer

(middle bolt uses lock
washer only)

End Wheel
Mount Bracket



Page 46

SAFETY DECALS ................................................................................................................................................. P-1

CENTER WELL COMPONENTS ............................................................................................................... P-2 to P-3
Center Well Weldment ................................................................................................................................................... P-2
Slide Gate ...................................................................................................................................................................... P-2
Universal Joint ............................................................................................................................................................... P-2
Stub for U-Joint ............................................................................................................................................................... P-2
Gearbox Assembly ........................................................................................................................................................  P-2

INTERMEDIATE BIN WELL COMPONENTS ...................................................................................................... P-4
Intermediate Wells (using both 1/2” and 1” control pipes) ........................................................................................... P-4
Intermediate Well Slide Gate ......................................................................................................................................... P-4
Intermediate Well Half-Band ......................................................................................................................................... P-4

DRIVE SHAFT & DRIVE HOUSING .................................................................................................................... P-10
Drive Shaft and Housing .............................................................................................................................................. P-10
Drive Shaft Coupler ...................................................................................................................................................... P-10
Support Bearing ........................................................................................................................................................... P-10

CONTROL PIPES for CENTER & INTERMEDIATE WELLS ................................................................... P-8 to P-9

SWEEP DRIVE WHEEL & SWEEP CARRIER ................................................................................................. P-6-7
Drive Wheel .................................................................................................................................................................. P6-7
Sweep Carrier .............................................................................................................................................................. P6-7
Sweep Carrier Spindle (Exploded View) ..................................................................................................................... P6-7

DRIVE ASSEMBLY for 6”, 8” 10” & 12” POWER SWEEP DRIVES ............................................................... P-5
Head Plate ..................................................................................................................................................................... P-5
Belt Guard and Belts ...................................................................................................................................................... P-5
Motor Mount .................................................................................................................................................................... P-5

SELF-ADJUSTING END WHEEL BRACKETS ................................................................................................. P-12

TORQUE CHART ................................................................................................................................................. P-13

PARTS LIST TABLE OF CONTENTS

2/21 1047457-46

RACK & PINION CONTROLLER ......................................................................................................................... P-11



PARTS LIST

2/21 0400500-4 1047457-P1

Page P-1

SAFETY DECALS

Check components as specified below to ensure that all safety decals are present and in good condition.  If a decal
cannot easily be read for any reason or has been painted over, replace it immediately.  Decals can be ordered free
of charge from your dealer or directly from the factory.

Decals 1002303-1 & 1002304-1 were supplied with the bin unloading equipment.  Follow the directions included
with the decals to properly affix them near the bin opening so they can be viewed by people entering into the grain
bin or storage structure.

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1002303-1 Decal, Danger: Never Enter Bin Unless All Power Is Disconnected

1002304-1 Decal, Danger: Keep Out of Bin (rapidly moving sweep auger)

1006947 Decal, Bin Well Operation

1029700 Decal, IMPORTANT! Before Filling Bin

1030422 Decal Plate (includes items 2 & 4)

1

2

3

4

5

4

3

Warning Decal,
Part No. 1002303–1

Never enter bin unless all
power is disconnected

Danger Decal,
Part No. 1002304–1

Rotating Auger Hazard

Danger Decal,
Part No. 1002304–1

Rotating Auger Hazard

1

2

2

2

4

5



PARTS LIST
Page P-2

2/22 0401239A 1047457-P-2

CENTER WELL COMPONENTS

15

28

29

27

30

31 36

33

32
34

35
26

22

24

23
22

21
20

19

16
17

18

14

7

13

12

6

7

8
12

11

10 9

5

1 3

2

10” Models

6”, 8” & 12” Models

4

4

2
4



PARTS LIST
Page P-3

2/21 1047457-P-3

CENTER WELL COMPONENTS

Indented Parts Names Indicate these Parts
are Included in the Previous Assembly.

•

All Items Listed are Used on All Models
Unless Otherwise Noted

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1047329 Center Bin Well Body
(f/ 6” Unload)

1047270 Center Bin Well Body
(f/ 8” Unload)

1047086 Center Bin Well Body
(f/ 10” Unload)

1029887 Center Bin Well Body
(f/ 12” Unload)

1027960 Center Well Gate
(6”, 8” & 12” Models)

1041048 Center Well Gate
(10” Models)

5048A1 2” Wide Half-Band
(f/ 6” Unload)

5033A1 2” Wide Half-Band
(f/ 8” Unload)

5035A1 2” Wide Half-Band
(f/ 10” Unload)

5269A1 2” Wide Half-Band
(f/ 12” Unload)

1025145 Pull Bracket, Center Well
Control Pipe

1025835 Drive Cover
1025613 Gearbox Mount Weldment
1025832 Gearbox Chain Tensioner
1006131 Lower Gearbox
3199A1 Coupling Half, 1 1/4” Bore
3146A91 Coupling Chain, RC60
3198A1 Coupling Half, 1” Bore
5169B1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 1 1/4” long
40661 Sprocket, 18 tooth,

60B w/ 1 1/4” bore
1025841 Roller Chain. #60, 56 pitch

w/ connecting link

1

(1)

(1)

(1)

2

(2)

3

(3)

(3)

(3)

4

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1031598 Upper Gearbox & Sprocket
Subassembly

1002202 •Bolt, 7/16-14 x 1 1/4”
33162 •Lock Washer, 7/16”
1025828 •Washer, 2 1/8” O.D. x 1/2” I.D., 7 ga.
40661 •Sprocket, 18 tooth 60B w/ 1 1/4” bore
5169B1 •Key, 1/4” sq. x 1 1/4” long
1025826 •Washer, 2 1/8” O.D. x 1 9/32” I.D.
1025647 •Bearing, 1 1/4” bore

(Peer #1654-2RS)
1025811 •Spacer Tube, 2” O.D.
1025822 •Gearbox Plate Weldment
1029008 •Upper Gearbox
1028904 Gearbox Bracket - f/ 6” Unload
1027853 Gearbox Bracket

f/ 8”, 10” & 12” Unload
4605-1 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4”
1047331 Cover, Gate Slot (600 Series)
1047273 Cover, Gate Slot (800 Series)
1047091 Cover, Gate Slot (1000 Series)
1044150 Cover, Gate Slot (1200 Series)
4003 Locknut, 1/4-20
8371C Key, 1/4” sq. x 1 1/2” long
1025086 U-Joint
1002276 Key, 3/8” sq. x 1” long
1029331 Stub Shaft - f/ 6” Unload
1022945 Stub Shaft,

f/ 8”, 10” & 12” Unload
33068 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 3”
33136 Locknut, 3/8-16

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
26
27

(27)

28
29

(29)
(29)
(29)
30
31
32
33
34

(34)

35
36



PARTS LIST
Page P-4

01/14 0401240B 1047457-P-4

INTERMEDIATE BIN WELL PARTS

All Items Listed are Used on All Models
Unless Otherwise Noted

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1029386 Bin Well Weldment - 6” Unload
1029380 Bin Well Weldment - 8” Unload
1041080 Bin Well Weldment - 10” Unload
1029877 Bin Well Weldment - 12” Unload
1029176 Bin Flange f/ 6”, 8” & 12” Unload
1041083 Bin Flange f/ 10” Unload
1029212 Intermediate Well Gate f/ 6”, 8” & 12”
1034539 Intermediate Well Gate f/ 10”
1028901 Half-Band, f/ 6” Unload
8806D Half-Band, f/ 8” Unload
50005A1 Half-Band, f/ 10” Unload
1034164 Half-Band, f/ 12” Unload
51867 Nylon Wheel
33025 Washer, 1/2” Flat
33161 Cotter Pin
50471A1 Clamp, f/ Control Gate
552406 Clamp, w/ dimple, f/ Control Gate
33243 Roll Pin
1029208 Wiper, f/ Gate
1036625 U-Bolt, 5/16” x 2 1/2” (f/ 1” pipe)
33023 Flat Washer, 5/16” PLT
33135 Nut, 5/16-18 Nylon Lock
1002215 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1 3/4”

1
(1)
(1)
(1)
2

(2)
3

(3)
4

(4)
(4)
(4)
5
6
7
8

(8)
9
10
11
12
13
14

2

1

3

10

8

94

6
5

6

7

1

3

6”, 8” & 12” Unload
Intermediate Well

6”, 8” & 12” Unload
Intermediate Well Gate

10” Unload
Intermediate Well

10” Unload
Intermediate

Well Gate

Used w/ 1”
Control Pipe

Used w/ 1/2”
Control Pipe14

13
131211



PARTS LIST
Page P-5

2/09 0401241 1047457-P-5

DRIVE ASSEMBLY for

 6”, 8”, 10” and 12” POWER SWEEP DRIVES

11

2

4

3

6

9

10

8

5

16

Slide Cover Between
Timmerman Nut &

Wing Bolt

1

14
5

14

15
7

12

7

13

13

Refer to Page P–6 for
Drive Shaft Part No’s.

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1027803 Head Plate
6818D Bearing, 1”
4045A1 Key, Sq. .250” x 2” long
1027782 Belt Guard Back
40151 Sheave, Aluminum 2 belt

12” O.D. w/ 1” bore (f/ 6” & 8”)
40153 Sheave, Aluminum 3 bely

12” O.D. w/ 1” bore (f/ 10” & 12”)
40119 Belt, B-54
1027801 Belt Guard, plastic

1
2
3
4
5

(5)

6
7

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1016578 Clevis Pin, 5/8” O.D. x 9-1/4”
1027777 Plate, Motor Mount Support
1027780 Rod, Motor Mount Adj. Threaded
1027779 Plate, Motor Mount
D1170 Nut, 5/8-11, non-lock PLT

1013131 Wing Bolt, 1/4-20 x 1/2”
1013133 Nut, Tinnerman, 1/4-20
60063A1 Bin Flange f/ 6” Tube - Uppper
60064A1 Bin Flange f/ 6” Tube - Lower

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16



PARTS LIST
Page P-6

2/21 0400500-3  1047457-P-6

DRIVE WHEEL & SWEEP CARRIER

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

- -  - Refer to Chart on Page P-7
- -  - Refer to Chart on Page P-7

1274D Stub, 2” dia. x 11 1/2” long
1034487 Plate, Shield Splice
1046544 Bearing Assembly
1045373 Drive Wheel f/ Klean Sweep
1047485 Tread Replacement f/ Drive Wheel
1042802 Bracket, Truss Attachment
1045077 Bracket, Drive Wheel Mount
1018724  Frame, Sweep Carrier
1048554 Bracket, Carrier Mount
1018731 Spindle f/ Sweep Carrier
1040672 Washer, Retainer
1002230 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 4” G5 PLT
1005127 Nut, 1/2-13 Side Depress Lock

1
2
3
4
5
6
- -
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

5305H Rubber Disc f/ Carrier Wheel
1040670 Retainer Disc (inner)
1040671 Retainer Disc (outer)
1040915 Bushing f/ Sweep Carrier

5/8” I.D. x 1” O.D. x 2 3/4” long
53924 Bushing f/ Sweep Carrier

1 1/4” O.D. x 1 5/8” long
33173 Setscrew, 3/8” x 3/4” sq. hd.
1018733 Truss Stand f/ Sweep Carrier
862066 Cable, 5/16” dia. x 34’-6” (10.52 m)

1042802 Bracket, Truss Attachment
1018743 Cable Anchor
866015-1 Eyebolt, 5/8” x 11”
1012361 Bracket, Cable Take-Up
1002304-1 Decal, Danger: Keep Out of Bin...

15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Apply
Anti�Seize

13
12

14

Apply
Anti�Seize

5

2

3
4

2

1

1

1

1

1

23

25

24

22

6

8

7

10

17

16

21

19
18

20

15

11

21
23

9

26

22

20

Complete Wheel Assy.
Part No. 1040916

16

17

15

12

22

27

27

27



PARTS LIST
Page P-7

2/09 0401247 0401248 1047457-P-7

SWEEP FLIGHT COMPONENTS

SWEEP SHIELD COMPONENTS

Sweep
Model

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.

Bin Dia.

6”
Sweeps

8”
Sweeps

10”
Sweeps

12”
Sweeps

5345H
1046767
5345H
5345H

1046767

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.
72 ft.
75 ft.

5455H
5456H
5456H
5456H
5456H
5456H
5456H

5343H
5345H
5343H
5345H
5345H

– – –
5342H
5342H
5343H
5345H

– – –
– – –
– – –
– – –

5453H
5455H
5452H
5455H
5455H
5455H
5456H

– – –
– – –

5452H
5452H
5455H
5455H
62373

– – –
– – –
– – –
– – –
– – –

5452H
5452H

1st Section
from Center

Well

Flight P.N.

2nd Section
from Center

Well

Flight P.N.

3rd Section
from Center

Well

Flight P.N.

4th Section
from Center

Well

Flight P.N.

Sweep
Model

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.

Bin Dia.

1st Section
from Center

Well

Shield P.N.

6”
Sweeps

8”
Sweeps

10”
Sweeps

12”
Sweeps

1046659
1046766
1046659
1046659
1046766

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.
72 ft.
75 ft.

1046587
1046595
1046595
1046595
1046595
1046595
1046595

2nd Section
from Center

Well

Shield P.N.

1046663
1046659
1046663
1046659
1046659

3rd Section
from Center

Well

Shield P.N.

– – –
 – – –

1046518
1046663
1046659

4th Section
from Center

Well

Shield P.N.

– – –
– – –
– – –
– – –

1046575
1046587
1046567
1046587
1046587
1046587
1046595

– – –
– – –

1046567
1046567
1046587
1046587
1046591

– – –
– – –
– – –
– – –
– – –

1018945
1018946

Item No.2 on Previous Page (P-6)

Item No. 1 on Previous Page (P-6)



PARTS LIST
Page P-8

7/12 0401244A 1047457-P-8

CONTROL PIPES for CENTER and INTERMEDIATE WELLS

72’ � 75’
Dia. Bin

(10”)

60’
Dia. Bin

(10”)

“B”

“A”
“C”

BB C C

“D”

DA

Bin Wall

“B”

“A”
“C”

BB C C

“D”

D DA

Bin
Wall

“B”

“A”
“C”

BB C C

60’
Dia. Bin

(6”, 8” & 12”) “D”

DA

Bin Wall

72’ � 75’
Dia. Bin

(6”, 8” & 12”)

“B”

“A”
“C”

BB C C

“D”

D DA

Bin
Wall

36’
Dia. Bin

(10”)

42’ � 54’
Dia. Bin

(10”)

“B”

“A”

“C”

A BB C

Bin Wall

“B”

“A”

“C”

BB C CA

Bin Wall

“B”

36’
Dia. Bin

(6”, 8” & 12”)

“A”

“C”

A BB C

Bin Wall

42’ � 54’
Dia. Bin

(6”, 8” & 12”)

“B”

“A”

“C”

BB C CA

Bin Wall

Refer to the charts on the following
page (P-9) for Control Pipe Part No’s.



PARTS LIST
Page P-9

2/21 0401245A 1047457-P-9

CONTROL PIPES for CENTER and INTERMEDIATE WELLS

THREADED CONNECTOR & BIN FLANGES

Threaded Connector f/Control Pipes
Bin Flanges f/Unload Conveyor

Bin Dia.

Center Well Pipe Assembly

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

72’

75’

3

4

4

4

5

6

6

No. of
Inter.
Wells

18’�1”

21’�1”

24’�1”

27’�1”

30’�1”

36’�1”

37’�7”

Assy.
Length

(A)

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025025�205”

1025026�229”

1025026�229”

52165�12”

1022768�48”

1025027�84”

1025028�120”

1025029�156”

1025030�204”

1025031�222”

Inner Well Pipe Assembly

16’

19’�5 1/2”

21’�9”

23’�11”

27’�10 1/2”

33’�7”

34’�10”

Assy.
Length

(B)

1025043�192”

53817�33 1/2”

1025040�60”

1025039�87”

53831�134 1/2”

1025041�203”

1025042�218”

– – –

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

1025037�200”

Total length of “A” requires
one each of the following

(2 ea. for 10” Models)
Total length of “B” requires
one each of the following

Part No. � length in inches Part No. � length in inches

Bin Dia.

Outer/Middle Pipe Assembly

36’

42’

48’

54’

60’

72’

75’

3

4

4

4

5

6

6

No. of
Inter.
Wells

5’–8”

10’–3”

11’

11’–9”

16’–8”

22’–5”

23’–1 1/2”

Assy.
Length

(C)

1025033–68”

1025034–123”

1025035–132”

1025036–141”

1025037–200”

1025038–69”

53825–77 1/2”

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

1025037–200”

1025037–200”

Outer Well Pipe Assembly

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

4’–6 1/2”

10’–1 1/2”

10’–4 1/2”

Assy.
Length

(D)

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

1025021–54 1/2”

1025022–121 1/2”

1025023–124 1/2”

Total length of “C” requires
one each of the following

Part No. � length in inches

Total length of “D”
(1” control pipe)
Part No. � inches

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

41089 Threaded Connector
f/ Control Pipes

1030422 Decal Plate
1028907 Upper Bin Flange, 6” Unload
60065A1 Upper Bin Flange, 8” Unload
1041694 Upper Bin Flange, 10” Unload
1029892 Upper Bin Flange, 12” Unload
60064A1 Lower Bin Flange, 6” Unload
60066A1 Lower Bin Flange, 8” Unload
1023972 Lower Bin Flange, 10” Unload
62431 Lower Bin Flange, 12” Unload

1

2
3

(3)
(3)
(3)
4

(4)
(4)
(4) 4

3

2

1



PARTS LIST
Page P-10

4/14 0401225B 0401225C 1047457-P-10

DRIVE SHAFT & DRIVE HOUSING

4

1

4

5

5

3

2

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1044548 Support Bearing Assembly
1044547 •Plate, UHMW Bearing
6382C •Bearing, 1” Flangette
6383C •Retainer, Flangette Bearing
54165 Coupler, Drive Shaft
6815P 6” Connecting Band, 12” long
Chart Drive Shaft, Refer to Chart

Below f/ Drive Shaft Part No’s.
1027920 Drive Housing - f/ 36’ dia. Bins

1
- -
- -
- -
2
3
4

5

Indented Parts Names Indicate these Parts
are Included in the Previous Assembly.

•

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1027983 Drive Housing - f/ 42’ dia. Bins
1027984 Drive Housing - f/ 48’ dia. Bins
1027985 Drive Housing - f/ 54’ dia. Bins
1027986 Drive Housing - f/ 60’ dia. Bins
1027987 Drive Housing - f/ 72’ dia. Bins
1027920 Drive Housing - f/ 72’ dia. Bins
1027983 Drive Housing - f/ 75’ dia. Bins
1027988 Drive Housing - f/ 75’ dia. Bins

(5)
(5)
(5)
(5)
(5)
(5)
(5)
(5)

Sweep
Model

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.

Bin Dia.
One Each of the Following

Drive Shafts Required

6”
Sweeps

10”
Sweeps

1027919
1027989 & 1027990
1027989 & 1027991
1027989 & 1027992
1027989 & 1027993

Sweep
Model Bin Dia.

One Each of the Following
Drive Shafts Required

8”
Sweeps

12”
Sweeps

1027919
1027989 & 1027990
1027989 & 1027991
1027989 & 1027992
1027989 & 1027993

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.
72 ft.
75 ft.

1027919
1027989 & 1027990
1027989 & 1027991
1027989 & 1027992
1027989 & 1027993
1027989 & 1027994
1027989 & 1027995

36 ft.
42 ft.
48 ft.
54 ft.
60 ft.
72 ft.
75 ft.

1027919
1027989 & 1027990
1027989 & 1027991
1027989 & 1027992
1027989 & 1027993
1027989 & 1027994
1027989 & 1027995

The following chart shows the part no’s. for the power sweep drive shaft, Item 5 above.



PARTS LIST
Page P-11

2/21 0401251A 1047457-P-11

RACK & PINION CONTROLLER

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1024201 Housing Weldment,
(6”, 8” & 12” Models)

1041070 Housing Weldment, 10” Models
61703 Control Tube, 6”, 8” & 12” Models
1041059 Control Tube, 10” Models
52327 Bracket, Idler Sprocket (left)
52326 Bracket, Idler Sprocket (right)
6821P Idler Sprocket, #50B 13 w/ bearing
5204H Sprocket, #50B 13
3324A1 Lock Collar, 1”
1025394 Shaft, 6”, 8” & 12” Models
1034447 Shaft, 10” Models
1023962 Handle, Rack & Pinion
1018576 Chain, RC50 66 Pitch w/ link

(6”, 8” & 12” Models)

1

(1)
2

(2)
3
4
5
6
7
8

(8)
9
10

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1028076 Chain, RC50 84 Pitch w/ link
(10” Models)

40023 Connecting Link, #50 double
4020A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 1” long
6386C Roll Pin, 5/16” x 2” long
33244 Bolt, 5/8-11 x 2” G5
1005111 Locknut, 5/8-11
33026 Washer, 5/8” Flat
1001631 Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 1”
1006947 Decal, Bin Well Instruction
1002304-1 Decal, Danger
5044A1 Half-Band, 4” wide

(10)

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

9

12

8

14

3

17

11

2

16

5

1

4

6

15

10

18

16

13

19

20

7

7

2

6”, 8” & 12” Models

10” Models

All items listed below are used on all
Models unless otherwise noted.



PARTS LIST
Page P-12

2/21 0400815-9 1047457-P-12

SELF-ADJUSTING SWEEP

END WHEEL BRACKETS

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1045372 Sweep End Wheel f/ 7” Flight
1045373 Sweep End Wheel f/ 9” Flight
1052392 Bracket, End Wheel Mount f/ 7” Flight
1051386 Bracket, End Wheel Mount f/ 9” Flight
1052394 Plate, Inside Mount f/ 7” Flight
1050891 Plate, Inside Mount f/ 9” Flight
1050886 Pipe Spacer f/ 7” & 9” Flights
1052393 Plate, Exterior Mount f/ 7” Flight
1050889 Plate, Exterior Mount f/ 9” Flight
4605-1 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4” G5 PLT

33143 Washer, 1/4” Lock PLT

1
(1)
2

(2)
3

(3)
4
5

(5)
6
7

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1031978 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 6-1/2” G5 PLT

33025 Washer, 1/2” Flat PLT

33138 Nut, 1/2-13 Nylon Lock PLT

33046 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1” G5 PLT (7” flight)
33060 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1” G5 PLT (9” flight)

33023 Washer, 5/16” Flat PLT (7” flight)
33024 Washer, 3/8” Flat PLT (9” flight)

33135 Nut, 5/16-18 Nylon Lock PLT (7” flight)
33136 Nut, 3/8-16 Nylon Lock PLT (9” flight)

D1143 Washer, 1/2” Lock PLT

8
9
10
11

(11)

12
(12)

13
(13)

14

1

11

2

5

4
3

3

76

Apply
Anti�SeizeExisting

Bolt

10 9

13

12
98

98

148

15

1047484   Tread Kit 7" OD Flight 15
(15) 1047485   Tread Kit 9" OD Flight



TORQUE CHART
Page P-13

2/09 0402033A 1047457-P-13

1 1/2

1 1/4

1

3/4

9/16

7/16

5/16

Inches

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

1/4

General Torque Specification Table
Use the Following Torques When Special Torques Are Not Given

Note: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with
normal engine oil.  They do not apply if special graphited or moly�disulphide greases or other
extreme pressure lubricants are used.  This applies to both UNF and UNC threads.

Bolt Size

SAE Grade No.

Bolt head identification
marks as per grade
Note: Manufacturing
marks will vary

Millimeters
6.35

7.94

3/8 9.53

11.11

1/2 12.70

14.29

5/8 15.88

19.05

7/8 22.23
25.40

1 1/8 25.58

31.75

1 3/8 34.93

38.10

SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8*

Foot Pounds Newton Meters.
Torque

Min. Max.
5 6

10 12

20 23

30 35

45 52

65 75

95 105

150 185

160 200
250 300

Min. Max.
6.8 8.13

13.6 16.3

27.1 31.2

40.7 47.4

61.0 70.5

88.1 101.6

128.7 142.3

203.3 250.7

216.8 271.0
338.8 406.5

Foot Pounds
Torque

Min. Max.
9 11

17 20.5

35 42

54 64

80 96

110 132

150 180

270 324

400 480
580 696

Min. Max.
12.2

23.1

47.5

73.2

108.5

149.2

203.4

366.1

542.4
786.5

800

1120

1460

1940

880

1240

1680

2200

1084.8

1518.7

1979.8

2630.6

14.9

27.8

57.0

86.8

130.2

179.0

244.1

439.3

650.9
943.8

1193.3

1681.4

2278.1

2983.2

Foot Pounds
Torque

Min. Max.
12 15

24 29

45 54

70 84

110 132

160 192

220 264

380 456

600 720
900 1080

Min. Max.
16.3

32.5

61.0

94.9

149.2

217.0

298.3

515.3

813.6
1220.4

1280

1820

2380

3160

1440

2000

2720

3560

1735.7

2467.9

3227.3

4285.0

20.3

39.3

73.2

113.9

179.0

260.4

358.0

618.3

976.3
1464.5

1952.6

2712.0

3688.3

4827.4

Newton Meters. Newton Meters.

*Thick nuts must be used with Grade 8 bolts

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

– – –

TORQUE CHART



1047457-W-1

AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC. – FORM OF LIMITED WARRANTY

Ag Growth International Inc. (“AGI”) warrants that the goods and/or services being supplied (the
“Goods”) will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal conditions, use, 
service, and maintenance, for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of first operation of the 
Goods, but in no event more than eighteen (18) months from the date of delivery of the Goods to the 
end-user (the “Warranty Term”). If the Goods are being used for rental purposes, the Warranty Term 
for the subject Goods shall be limited to 90 days.

Subject to AGI’s sole discretion, if the Goods, or a component thereof, are found to have a default in 
materials and/or workmanship within the Warranty Term, AGI will, at its own option and expense, 
repair or replace the subject Goods or refund the purchase price for the applicable Goods. Any 
warranty related expenses incurred on behalf of or by the end-user without the prior written consent 
of AGI shall be the sole responsibility of the end-user. Expenses relating to travel, customs or import 
duties and tariffs, equipment rental, and any costs associated with accessing the Goods are the sole 
responsibility of the customer. Warranty shall be void in the event the Goods are returned or disposed 
of without the written consent of AGI.

The customer shall not assert a claim that the Goods are defective unless the customer gives written 
notice to AGI of such defect within forty-eight (48) hours of discovering such defect. In the event of a 
warranty claim, the customer must complete any and all information required by AGI in order to 
properly assess or investigate the claim. AGI shall be given a reasonable opportunity to inspect and 
test the Goods in question. Failure by the customer to notify AGI of such claim within 48 hours shall 
operate as a waiver of any and all such claims by the customer.

THIS IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY GIVEN BY AGI WITH RESPECT TO THE GOODS AND IS 
IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING BY OPERATION 
OF LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHETHER OR NOT THE PURPOSE OR USE HAS BEEN DISCLOSED TO SELLER IN 
SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS, OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER OR NOT AGI’S GOODS ARE 
SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED AND/OR MANUFACTURED BY AGI FOR BUYER’S USE OR PURPOSE.

This limited warranty extends solely to Goods manufactured by AGI and does not cover any third-party 
parts, components, or materials. To the extent permitted by the manufacturer, AGI will pass on 
applicable warranties on third-party parts, components or materials to the end-user. This warranty 
does not extend to any losses or damages due to misuse, use of a kind and/or to a degree not 
reasonably expected to be made of the Goods, any use of the Goods which is not an intended use as 
specified in AGI’s published product literature or otherwise specified by AGI in writing, accident, acts 
of God, abuse, neglect, normal wear and tear (including corrosion and cosmetic issues), any 
equipment attached to or used in conjunction with the Goods, any field modifications or substitutions 
to original Goods, component damage incurred during shipping and handling, unauthorized 
modification or alteration, used beyond rated capacity, or improper installation, maintenance or 
application.

THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY CLAIM HEREUNDER SHALL BE LIMITED TO REPAIR, 
REPLACEMENT, OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE. AGI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES 
CAUSED BY DELAY IN PERFORMANCE AND IN NO EVENT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE CLAIM 
OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, INFRINGEMENT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT 
LIABILITY, OTHER TORT OR OTHERWISE), SHALL AGI’S LIABILITY TO BUYER AND/OR ITS CUSTOMERS 
EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE GOODS. BUYER AGREED THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL AGI’S

WARRANTY

9/24

W-1



1047457-W-2

LIABILITY TO BUYER AND/OR ITS CUSTOMERS EXTEND TO INCLUDE INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES. THE TERM “CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES” SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF REVENUE, FAILURE TO MEET
GOVERNMENT AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, CLEAN UP COSTS, COST OF CAPITAL AND
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO OTHER GOODS, PROPERTY OR EQUIPMENT.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Buyer, on behalf of itself, its suppliers, their agents, employees
or any entity or person for which Buyer is or may be responsible (“Indemnitors”) shall fully indemnify,
save and hold AGI, its agents, employees, officers, directors, partners and related entities harmless
from and against all liability, damage, loss, claims, demands, actions and expenses of any nature
whatsoever, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees which arise out of or are
connected with: (a) any negligent act, error or omission by any Indemnitor in the performance of this
agreement; (b) the failure of the Indemnitor to comply with the laws, statutes, ordinances or
regulations of any governmental or quasi-governmental authority; or (c) the material breach of any
term or condition of this agreement by any of the Indemnitors. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the indemnity hereinabove set forth shall include all liability, damage, loss, claims,
demands, and actions on account of personal injury, death or property loss to any third party, any
Indemnitee, any of Indemnitee’s employees, agents, licensees or invitees. The indemnity set forth
herein shall survive any termination of this agreement.

THIS WARRANTY IS NON-TRANSFERABLE AND APPLIES ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL END-USER AND
SHALL BE CONSIDERED VOID IF NOT REGISTERED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE GOODS BY
THE ORIGINAL END USER.

9/24

WARRANTY
W-2







aggrowth.com

MANUFACTURED BY

HUTCHINSON I MAYRATH

514 W. Crawford Street TF 800.523.6993 
Clay Center, Kansas P 785.632.2161 
USA 67432 F 785.632.5964

hutchinson–mayrath.com

� 2024 Ag Growth International. All rights reserved




